International Shooting Sport Federation
f \ Internationaler Schiess-Sportverband e.V.

Fédération Internationale de Tir Sportif
& J Federacion Internacional de Tiro Deportivo

ISSF
7. RIFLE RULES 7. PUSKAS SZABALYOK
FOR
10m Air Rifle 10 m-es légpuska
50m Rifle 50 m-es puska
300m Rifle 300 m-es puska
300m Standard Rifle 300 m-es standard puska

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017
Copyright: ISSF



Chapters

7.1 GENERAL

7.2 SAFETY

7.3 RANGE AND TARGET STANDARDS

7.4 RIFLES AND AMMUNITION

7.5 CLOTHING REGULATIONS

7.6 SHOOTING EVENT PROCEDURES AND COMPETITION RULES
7.7 RIFLE EVENTS

7.8 INDEX

NOTE:

Where figures and tables contain specific information, these have the same
authority as the numbered rules.

= —
Tartalom
7.1 ALTALANOS RENDELKEZESEK
7.2 BIZTONSAG
7.3 LOTEREKRE ES CELTABLAKRA VONATKOZO ELOIRASOK
7.4 PUSKAK ES LOSZER
7.5 RUHAZATRA VONATKOZO SZABALYOK
7.6 A VERSENYSZAMOK LEBONYOLITASA
ES VERSENYSZABALYOK
7.7 PUSKAS VERSENYSZAMOK
7.8 TARGYMUTATO
MEGJEGYZES:

Az abrakon és a tablazatokban feltlintetett informaciok hatalya azonos
a sorszamozott szabalyok hatalyaval.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF



7.1
7.1.1

7.1.2

7.1.3

7.1.4

7.2

7.3

7.4
7.4.1
7411

GENERAL

These Rules are part of the ISSF Technical Rules and apply to all
Rifle events.

All athletes, team leaders and officials must be familiar with the ISSF
Rules and must ensure that these Rules are enforced. It is the
responsibility of each athlete to comply with the Rules.

When a Rule refers to right-handed athletes, the reverse of that Rule
refers to left-handed athletes.

Unless a Rule applies specifically to a men's or a women's event, it
must apply uniformly to both men's and women's events.

SAFETY

SAFETY IS OF PARAMOUNT IMPORTANCE
ISSF Safety Rules are found in Rule 6.2.
RANGE AND TARGET STANDARDS

Target and target standards are found in Rule 6.3. Requirements for
ranges and other facilities are found in Rule 6.4.

RIFLES AND AMMUNITION
Standards for All Rifles

Single Loader Rifles. Only single shot rifles that must be manually
loaded before each shot may be used, except that in the 300m

Standard Rifle event a rifle that is legal for use in International Military

Sport Council (CISM) 300m Rifle events may be used if it is checked
by Equipment Control before the event.

7.1.1

7.1.2

7.1.3

7.1.4

7.2

7.3

7.4
74.1
74.1.1

ALTALANOS RENDELKEZESEK

A jelen szabélyok az ISSF technikai szabalyzatanak részét képezik,
és valamennyi puskas versenyszamra érvényesek.

Minden sportolonak, csapatvezetdnek és tisztségviselének ismernie
kell ezen szabalyokat, és biztositania kell ezen szabalyok betartasat.
Minden sportold kdteles megfelelni ezen szabalyoknak.

Ha egy szabaly jobbkezes sportoldkra hivatkozik, akkor az adott
szabalyt az ellenkez6 oldal szerint kell értelmezni a balkezes sportoldk
esetében.

A szabalyokat egységesen kell alkalmazni a férfi és a néi
versenyszamokban, kivéve ha az adott szabaly kifejezetten férfi vagy
néi versenyszamra vonatkozik.

BIZTONSAG

A BIZTONSAG KIEMELT FONTOSSAGU

Az ISSF biztonsagi szabalyait a 6.2-es szamu szabaly tartalmazza.
LOTEREKRE ES CELTABLAKRA VONATKOZO ELOIRASOK

A céltablakra vonatkozo el6irasokat a 6.3-as szamu szabaly
tartalmazza. A I6terekre és az egyéb létesitményekre vonatkozo
koévetelményeket a 6.4-es szdmu szabaly tartalmazza.

PUSKAK ES LOSZER
Az Osszes puskara érvényes eldirasok

Egylovetii puskak. Kizarélag kézi toltésd, egylovetli puskak
hasznalhatok, kivéve a 300 m-es standard puska versenyszamot,
amelyben a Nemzetkdzi Katonai Sportligyi Tanacs (International
Military Sport Council, CISM) altal engedélyezett 300 m-es standard
puskék is hasznédlhatdk, ha megtortént az ellenérzésik a verseny
elétti felszereléskontroll soran.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017
Copyright: ISSF



7.4.1.2

7.4.1.3

74.1.4

7.4.1.5

7.4.1.6

One Rifle Per Event. Only one (1) rifle is allowed to be used in the
Elimination, Qualification and Final Rounds of one (1) event. The
action, barrel and stock may not be exchanged, except that

a detachable buttstock may be exchanged. Accessories attached to
the action, barrel or stock may be exchanged. A rifle that becomes
disabled may be replaced according to Rule 6.13.3, if the Jury
approves.

Movement or Oscillation Reduction Systems. Any device,
mechanism or system that actively reduces, slows or minimizes rifle
oscillations or movements before the shot is released is prohibited.

Pistol Grips. The pistol grip for the right hand must be constructed in
such a way that it does not rest on the sling or on the left arm.

Barrels and extension tubes must not be perforated in any way.
Compensators and muzzle brakes on rifles are prohibited.

Any construction or device inside the barrel or tubes, other than rifling
and chambering for the cartridge or pellet, is prohibited.

Sights

a) The front or rear sights may have light or tinted lenses or
a polarizing filter, but the sights may not have any system of
lenses;

b) No Light enhancing system, optical sight, optical system or
telescope may be attached to the rifle;

c) A single corrective lens may be attached to the rear sight only; or
the athlete may wear corrective or tinted lenses;

d) Any aiming device programmed to activate the firing mechanism is
prohibited;

7.4.1.3

7.4.1.4

7.4.1.5

7.4.1.6

Versenyszamonként egy puska. Csak egy (1) puska hasznalata
engedélyezett egy (1) versenyszam selejtezjében, alapversenyében
és dontdjeben. A tok, a puskacsd és a puskatus nem cserélhetd ki,
kivéve a levehet6 hats6 agyat, amelynek cseréje megengedett.

A tokra, a puskacsére vagy a puskatusra felszerelt tartozékok
kicserélhet6k. A mikddésképtelenné valt puska kicserélheté

a 6.13.3-as szamu szabalynak megfeleléen, ha a zs(ri jovahagyja

a cserét.

Mozgas- és rezgéscsillapité rendszerek. Tilos minden olyan
eszkdz, szerkezet vagy rendszer hasznalata, amely aktivan csokkenti,
lassitja vagy minimalizalja a puska rezgéseit vagy mozgasait a I6vés
leadasa el6tt.

Markolat. A jobbkezes markolatnak olyan kialakitasunak kell lennie,
hogy ne tdmaszkodjon a szijra vagy a bal karra.

A puskacsé és a cs6hosszabbité semmilyen médon nem lehet
perforalva. A puskan tilos kompenzatort (Iokésgatlot) és csészajféket
hasznalni. A puskacsd és a cs6hosszabbitd belsejében a
huzagolason és a I6szert vagy a l6vedéket fogado toltényirdn kivdil
tilos barmilyen méas szerkezetet vagy eszkdzt alkalmazni.

Célzbéeszkozok

a) Az elsd iranyzek (tunelhaz) és a hatso irdnyzék (diopter)
tartalmazhat fénysz(irs vagy szinezett lencsét, illetve polarszirét,
de nem tartalmazhat semmilyen lencserendszert.

b) A puskéra nem szerelhet6 fel semmilyen fénymaddosité rendszer,
optikai célzéeszkdz vagy taveso.

c) A diopterre felszerelhet6 egy latasjavito lencse, illetve a sportold
viselhet latasjavité vagy szinezett lencsét.

d) Tilos minden olyan eszk6z hasznalata, amely az elsiit6szerkezet
aktivalasara van programozva.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017
Copyright: ISSF



e) A blinder may be attached to the rifle or to the rear sight.
The blinder must not be more than 30 mm deep (A) nor extend
further than 100 mm (B) from the center of the rear sight aperture
on the side of the non-aiming eye. A blinder must not be used on
the side of the aiming eye; and a prism or mirror device may be
used when shooting from the right shoulder while aiming with the
left eye, providing it does not have a magnifying lens system.
It must not be used when shooting from the right shoulder when
using the right eye.

i +—————— 100 mm ———»i

()

f center of
aperture

A 30 mm

Rear Sight Blinder

7.4.1.7 Electronic triggers are allowed providing:

7.4.2

a) All components are firmly attached to and contained within the
action or stock of the rifle so that the battery and wires are not
visible externally;

b) The trigger is operated by the right hand of a right-handed or the
left hand of a left-handed athlete;

c) All components are included when the rifle is submitted for
inspection by Equipment Control; and

d) The rifle with all components installed complies with the rules
governing dimensions and weight for that event.

Standards for 300m Standard Rifle and 10m Air Rifle

Measurements stated in this rule are also illustrated in the
RIFLE MEASUREMENTS DIAGRAM, 7.4.4.1 and in the
RIFLE MEASUREMENTS TABLE, 7.4.4.2.

e) Szemellenzb felhelyezhetd a puskara vagy a diopterre.
A szemellenz6 szélessége legfeljebb 30 mm (A) lehet,
a hosszusaga pedig nem haladhatja meg a diopter kbzéppontjatol
mért 100 mm-t (B) a nem célzd szem oldalan. A célz6é szem
oldalan nem hasznélhat6é szemellenzd. Prizmat vagy tukrét lehet
haszndlni, ha a |6vd jobb vallbél bal szemmel céloz, azonban ez az
eszkdz nem tartalmazhat nagyit6 lencsét. Tilos ilyen eszkozt
hasznalni, ha a 16v8 jobb vallbdl jobb szemmel céloz.

Diopternyilas
kdzepe

Szemellenz6 a diopteren

7.4.1.7 Elektronikus elsiitészerkezet hasznalata megengedett, ha:

7.4.2

a) Az 6sszes alkatrésze megfelel6en rogzitve van a puska tokjan
vagy tusan belll ugy, hogy az elem és a vezetékek nem lathatok
kivalrél.

b) Az elsutébillentylit a jobbkezes sportol6 jobb kézzel, a balkezes
sportold bal kézzel miikddteti.

c) A sportol6 az dsszes tartozékot bemutatja a puskaval egyutt
a felszereléskontrollon.

d) A puska az 6sszes felszerelt tartozékkal egytitt megfelel az adott
versenyszam puskameéretekre és -tdbmegre vonatkozé
szabalyainak.

A 300 m-es standard puskara és a 10 m-es légpuskara vonatkozo
eléirasok

A jelen szabalyban meghatarozott méretek A PUSKA MERETEI cim(
abran (7.4.4.1) és A PUSKA MERETEI cim( tablazatban (7.4.4.2) is
megtalalhatok.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017
Copyright: ISSF



7.4.2.1 The butt plate may be adjustable up or down. The butt plate may be 7.4.2.1 A valltdmasz felfelé vagy lefelé llithat6. A valltamasz eltolhaté jobbra
offset to the right or left of the buttstock center OR the butt plate may vagy balra a puskatus kézepéhez képest, VAGY a valltamasz
be turned on its vertical axis. If a multi-part butt plate is used, ALL elforgathatd a fligg6leges tengelyen. Tobb részbdl allo valltamasz
parts of the butt plate must be offset or turned in the same direction esetén a valltamasz OSSZES részét ugyanabba az iranyba lehet
from the buttstock center. No part of the butt plate (outer edges) may eltolni vagy elforgatni a puskatus kdzepéhez viszonyitva. A valltdmasz
extend more than 30 mm from the butt stock centerline. The butt stock egyik része sem érhet 30 mm-nél nagyobb tavolsagra a puskatus
centerline is a vertical line that is perpendicular to the centerline of the kézépvonalatdl (a kilsé szélekig mérve). A puskatus kézépvonala
bore. a puskacs6 koézépvonalara merdleges fliggbleges vonal.

30mm ! 30mm 30mm ! 30mm

7.4.2.2 Athumb hole, thumb rest, palm rest, heel rest and spirit level are 7.4.2.2 Huavelykujjlyuk, huvelykujjtamasz, kéztamasz, kézéltamasz és
prohibited. A heel rest is any protrusion or extension on the front or vizszintezd hasznalata tilos. Kézéltdmasznak szamit a markolat elején
side of the pistol grip designed to prevent the hand from slipping. vagy oldalan talalhaté barmilyen kiszégellés vagy toldalék, amely
The pistol grip, cheek-piece or lower part of the stock may not be a kéz lecsuszasanak megakadalyozasara szolgal. A markolat,
anatomically formed. a pofadék és a puskatus also része nem lehet anatémiai kialakitasu.

7.4.2.3 The pistol grip must not extend laterally (to the side) more than 60 mm 7.4.2.3 A markolat oldaliranyban nem nyulhat tal 60 mm-nél nagyobb
from a vertical plane that is perpendicular to the centerline of the mértékben a puskacsé kdzépvonalara illeszkedd fliggéleges sikon.
barrel.

7.4.2.4 The lowest point of the buttstock, between the pistol grip and the 7.4.2.4 A puskatus legalsé pontja a markolat és a valltamasz kdzotti részen
butt-plate, may not be more than 140 mm below the centerline of the a puskacs6 kézépvonalatél mérve nem érhet 140 mm-nél lejjebb.
bore. This limit does not apply to wooden stocked rifles. Ez a korlatozas nem vonatkozik a fabol készilt tusu puskakra.

7.4.2.5 The lowest point of the fore-end may not be more than 120 mm below 7.4.2.5 Az elbagy legalsé pontja a puskacsé kdzépvonalatdl mérve nem érhet

the centerline of the bore.

120 mm-nél lejjebb.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF



7.4.2.6 Material that gives increased grip may not be added to the fore-end, 7.4.2.6 Az elbagyra, a markolatra és a puskatus alsé részére nem helyezhetd
pistol grip or lower part of the stock. fel tapadast fokoz6 anyag.

a) Barrel weights within a radius of 30 mm from the center of the
barrel are permitted. Barrel weights may be moved along the
barrel;

b) Any devices or weights projecting downward or outward (laterally)
from the buttstock are prohibited;

c) Any devices or weights projecting forward or laterally from the
lower part of the butt plate are prohibited;

d) A weight may be attached to any part of the rifle, but the weight
must be within the fundamental shape of the stock (weights cannot
protrude out from the stock); and

e) Taping of any kind may not be used to attach weights to the rifle.

Standards for 300m Standard Rifle Only

All 300m Standard Rifles must conform to the specifications shown in
the Rifle Measurements Table and with the following restrictions:

a) The minimum trigger pull is 1500 grams. The trigger pull must be
measured with the barrel in a vertical position. Trigger weight
control checks must be conducted immediately after the last
series. A maximum of three (3) attempts to lift the weight are
allowed. Any athlete whose rifle fails the test must be disqualified,;

b) The same rifle must be used in all positions without change. The
adjustment of the butt plate and hand stop or the changing of front
sight inserts or the adjustment of the rear sight or its eyepiece are
permitted. The removal of the cheek piece during competition is
permitted for barrel cleaning and bolt removal under supervision of
the Jury; but its position must not be changed when it is replaced;
and

c) The overall length of the barrel including any extension tube,
measured from the breech face to the apparent muzzle, must not
exceed 762 mm.

7.4.2.7 Weights 7.4.2.7 Sulyok

a) Olyan cs6sulyok hasznalata engedélyezett, amelyek nem nyulnak
tul a puskacs6 kdzépvonalatol mért 30 mm-es tavolsagon.
A csOsulyokat hossziranyban lehet mozgatni a puskacsévon.

b) Tilos minden olyan eszk6z vagy suly hasznalata, amely kinyulik
a puskatustdl lefelé vagy kifelé (oldaliranyban).

¢) Tilos minden olyan eszk6z vagy suly hasznalata, amely kinyulik
a valltdmasz also6 részétdl elére vagy oldaliranyban.

d) Sulyok a puska barmelyik részére felhelyezhetdk, azonban
a sulyoknak a puskatus alapvetd alakjan beliil kell lennilk (a sulyok
nem nyulhatnak ki a puskatusbal).

e) Tilos barmilyen tipusu ragasztészalagot hasznalni a sulyok
a puskahoz valé rogzitésére.

Csak a 300 m-es standard puskara vonatkozo eldirasok

Minden 300 m-es standard puskanak meg kell felelnie A puska
méretei cimi tablazatban talalhaté mlszaki adatoknak, kiegészitve
a kovetkezd korlatozasokkal:

a) Az elsOtdbillentyl minimalis elhuzasi ereje 1500 gramm.
Az elhuzasi er6t a puskacsd fuggbleges helyzetében kell mérni.
Az elsutébillentyl elhuzasi erejét kdzvetlenll az utolsé sorozat
utan kell ellendrizni. A mérésuly felemelésére legfeljebb harom (3)
prébalkozas engedélyezett. Ha a puska nem felel meg az
ellendrzésen, a sportolét ki kell zarni.

b) Minden testhelyzetben ugyanazt a puskat kell hasznaini,
valtoztatas nélkil. A valltamasz és a csuszka allitasa, valamint az
elsé iranyzékban lévé célzéeszkdz (ring, hasab) és a diopter,
illetve a tartozékanak (nézéke, iriszblende) cseréje engedélyezett.
A verseny alatt el lehet tavolitani a pofadékot a csé tisztitasa és
a zardugattyu eltavolitasa céljabdl a zsdiri feligyelete mellett, de
a visszahelyezésekor nem lehet megvaltoztatni a pofadék
beallitasat.

c) A puskacsé teljes hosszusaga, beleértve a cs6hosszabbitét is,

a cséfartdl a csétorkolatig mérve nem haladhatja meg a 762 mm-t.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF



7.4.4

Standards for 10m Air Rifle Only

Any type of compressed air or gas rifle that conforms to the
specifications in the Rifle Measurements Table and the following
additional restrictions:

a) The total length of the air rifle system measured from the back end
of the mechanism to the apparent muzzle must not exceed
850 mm; and

b) The front sight may not extend beyond the apparent muzzle.

7.4.4.1 Rifle Measurements Diagrams

7.4.4

7441

Csak a 10 m-es légpuskara vonatkozé elbirasok

Barmilyen tipusu, sritett levegbével vagy gazzal m{ikdédé puska
haszndlhatd, ha megfelel A puska méretei cimi tablazatban talalhaté
miszaki adatoknak, kiegészitve a kdvetkez8 korlatozasokkal:

a) A légpuska teljes hosszusaga a szerkezet hatsé végétél
a csétorkolatig mérve nem haladhatja meg a 850 mm-t.

b) Az elsd iranyzék nem nyulhat tul a csétorkolaton.

A puska méretei — abra

Front sight may not extend beyond the apparent muzzle

end of system§

01 (Air Rifle) max. 850mm =—————p
:4¢— 02 ( 300m Standard Rifle) max.762mm-9
: breech :

7

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017
Copyright: ISSF



Az elst iranyzék nem nydlhat til a csotorkolaton

*'1 01 (legpuska) max. 850 mm ———
. :d—— 02 (300 m-es standard puska) ———p
Szerkezet vége : max. 762 mm : A
Puskacsd i & - B...‘E -
kozépvonala 3 - : eC

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017
Copyright: ISSF



7.4.4.2 Rifle Measurements Table

Measurements for dimensions C, D, E, F, J1, J2 and K are from the

centerline of the bore.

7.4.4.2 A puska méretei — tablazat

kézépvonalatol kell mérni.

AC,aD,azE,azF, aJ1, aJ2és a K méretet a puskacsé

Key RIFLE FEATURE 300m Air Rifle Betiijel PUSKA JELLEMZOJE 300 m-es Légpuska
Standard standard
Rifle puska
A Length of front sight tunnel 50 mm 50 mm A Els6 iranyzék tunelhazanak 50 mm 50 mm
hosszusaga
B Diameter of front sight tunnel 25 mm 25 mm B Elsé iranyzék tunelhazanak 25 mm 25 mm
atmeéréje
C Distance from center of the 60 mm 60 mm C Elsé iranyzékban 1évé ring 60 mm 60 mm
front sight ring or top of post to kézéppontjanak, illetve
center of bore hasab tetejének tavolsaga
a puskacsé kézépvonalatol
Depth of fore-end 120 mm 120 mm El6agy mélysége 120 mm 120 mm
E Lowest point of pistol grip 160 mm 160 mm E Markolat legalsé pontja 160 mm 160 mm
Lowest point of buttstock 140 mm 140 mm Puskatus legalsé pontja 140 mm 140 mm
between the pistol grip and the a markolat és a valltamasz
butt plate (does not apply to kozott (fatusu puskakra nem
wooden stocked rifles) vonatkozik)
G Depth of curve of butt plate 20 mm 20 mm G Vélltamasz ivének 20 mm 20 mm
mélysége
H Heel to toe length of butt plate 153 mm 153 mm H Vélltamasz hosszusaga 153 mm 153 mm
a legfelsé ponttdl a legalsé
pontig
I Maximum thickness (breadth) 60 mm 60 mm I El6agy maximalis 60 mm 60 mm
of fore-end vastagsaga (szélesség)
J1 Maximum distance of cheek 40 mm 40 mm J1 Pofadék maximalis 40 mm 40 mm
piece from a vertical plane tavolsaga a puskacs6é
through the centerline of the kézépvonalan athalado
barrel fuggdleges siktol
EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017
Copyright: ISSF 10




7.4.5

o

J2 Maximum distance of any part 60 mm 60 mm J2 Markolat barmelyik 60 mm 60 mm
of the pistol grip from a vertical részének maximalis
plane through the centerline of tavolsaga a puskacsé
barrel kézépvonalan athaladé

fuggbleges siktol

K Offset of the butt plate as 30 mm 30 mm K Valltdmasz eltolasa 30 mm 30 mm
measured from the left or right a valltamasz bal vagy jobb
edge of the butt-plate to szélétdl a puskatus
buttstock center (axis of butt kézépvonalaig mérve
plate must be vertical, 7.4.2.1) (a valltamasz tengelyének

figgoblegesnek kell lennie,
7.4.2.1)
L Trigger weight 1500 grams Free L Elsttdbillentyd elhuzasi Minimum | Tetsz6leges
minimum ereje 1500
gramm

M Weight with sights (and hand 5.5 kg 5.5 kg M Témeg a sulyokkal egyutt 5,5 kg 5,5 kg

stop 300m) (és a csuszkaval egyutt
300 m-es puska esetén)

N The front sight must not extend Must not Must not N Az elsé iranyzék nem Nem Nem
beyond the apparent muzzle of extend extend nyulhat tdl a puska nydlhat tal | nyudlhat tal
the rifle csétorkolatan

01 | Air Rifle: Total length of the Air — 850 mm 01 Légpuska: Légpuska — 850 mm
Rifle system szerkezetének teljes
hosszlsaga
02 Standard Rifle: The overall 762 mm — 02 Standard puska: Puskacs6é 762 mm —
length of the barrel including teljes hosszusaga
extension (from the muzzle to cs6hosszabbitoval egyutt
the breech face) (a csétorkolattédl a cséfarig)

Standards for 50m Rifles

All rifles chambered for rimfire 5.6 mm (.22" cal.) long rifle cartridges

are permitted:

a) The weight of the rifle may not exceed 8.0 kg for men with all

accessories used including palm rest or hand stop;

Copyright: ISSF

7.4.5

Az 50 m-es puskara vonatkozé elbirasok

Minden peremgyujtasu, 5,6 mm-es (.22" .cal) long rifle 18szerrel
mikodd puska hasznalata engedélyezett:

a) A puska tdmege férfiaknal nem haladhatja meg a 8,0 kg-ot az
Osszes hasznalt tartozékkal egyltt, beleértve a kéztamaszt vagy a
csuszkat.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

11



b) The weight of the rifle may not exceed 6.5 kg for women, with all
accessories used including the palm rest or hand stop;

c) Weights on or in the lower part of the stock or buttstock, may not
extend horizontally (laterally) further from the centerline of the
barrel than the distance of the maximum extension of the
cheek-piece from the centerline of the barrel;

d) Weights cannot extend further to the rear than a line perpendicular
to the deepest point in the butt plate;

e) Weights attached to the buttstock must be rigidly attached and
may not be taped to the buttstock;

f) Weights on the rifle fore-end may extend no lower than 90 mm
below the centerline of the barrel and not further forward than
700 mm from the back (rear) end of the system; and

g) The lowest point on the buttstock may not extend down more than
140 mm from the centerline of the bore. This limit does not apply to
wooden stocked rifles

b) A puska tdmege néknél nem haladhatja meg a 6,5 kg-ot az 6sszes
hasznalt tartozékkal egyutt, beleértve a kéztamaszt vagy a
csuszkat.

c) A puskatus vagy a hatso6 agy alsé részén vagy részében l1évd
sulyok a puskacsé kézépvonalatdl mérve vizszintesen
(oldaliranyban) nem nyulhatnak ki nagyobb tavolsagra, mint
a pofadéknak a puskacsé kozépvonalatél mért maximalis
kinyulasa.

d) A sulyok hatrafelé nem nyulhatnak tul a valltamasz legmélyebb
pontjara illeszkedd meréleges vonalon.

e) A hatsé agyra felhelyezett sulyokat merev rogzitéssel kell
felszerelni, és a régzitéshez nem hasznalhat6 ragasztészalag.

f) A puska el6agyan lév6 sulyok nem érhetnek 90 mm-nél lejjebb
a puskacs6 kézépvonalatél mérve, és elérefelé nem nyalhatnak ki
700 mm-nél tavolabbra a szerkezet hatsé végétdl mérve.

g) A hatsé agy legalso pontja a puskacsd kdzépvonalatdl mérve nem
lehet 140 mm-nél lejjebb. Ez a korlatozas nem vonatkozik a fabal
készllt tusu puskakra.

Lowest point of
butt-stock 140mm
below center-line

o
S
e
4
3

[

Weights on the fore-end of the rifle may extend
no lower than 90mm below the center line of the!
barrel and not further forward than 700mm from }
the back(rear) end of the system i

max. 700mm >

Puskacsd

Szerkezet vége L

kozépvonala

Puskatus legalso
pontja 140 mm-re
a kozépvonal alatt P

A puska eldagyan lévd silyok nem érhetnek 90 mm-nél
lejjebb a puskacso kozépvonalatol mérve, és eldrefelé

nem nyilhatnak ki 700 mm-nél tavolabbra a szerkezet
hatsé végétdl mérve,

Max. 700 mm >

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017
Copyright: ISSF 12



7451

7.45.2

7.45.3

7454

Hook Butt Plate

a) A hook butt plate that complies with the following restrictions may
be used,;

b) The butt hook projecting rearward from the bottom of the butt plate
must not extend more than 153 mm (A) past the rear of a line that
is perpendicular to a line drawn through the axis of the bore of the
rifle, and that is tangent to the deepest part of the butt plate
depression that normally rests against the shoulder;

c) The butt hook projecting from the bottom of the butt plate must
have a total outside length around any curve or bend of not more
than 178 mm (B);

d) The top projection of the butt plate must not extend more than
25 mm to the rear of this perpendicular line; and

e) Any devices or weights projecting forward or laterally from the
lower part of the butt plate are prohibited.

Palm Rests 7.4.5.2
A palm rest is any removable attachment or extension below the fore-

end that aids the support of the rifle by the forward hand. Such

extensions must not extend more than 200 mm below the centerline of

the barrel.

Pistol Grips 7.45.3
No part of the pistol grip may be extended or constructed in any way

that would allow it to touch or support the back of the hand or the

wrist.

Standards for 300m Rifles 7.45.4

Standards for 300m rifles are the same as for the 50m Rifle (Men and
Women). See 7.4.5 and the RIFLE SPECIFICATION TABLE (7.7.5).

300m rifles may have a mirage band with a maximum width of 60 mm.

Kampoéval felszerelt valltamasz

a) A kovetkez6 korlatozasoknak megfeleld kampos valltamasz
hasznalhato:

b) A valltamasz aljatol hatrafelé all6 kampd nem érhet 153 mm-nél
nagyobb tavolsagra (A) azon a vonalon tul, amely meréleges
a puskacs6 kézépvonalara, és amely érinti a valltamasz vallal
érintkez6 ivének legmélyebb pontjat.

c) A valltamasz also részébdl kinyulé kampo teljes kilsé hosszisaga
a kampo ive vagy gorbilete mentén mérve nem lehet nagyobb
178 mm-nél (B).

d) A valltamasz felsd nydlvanya nem érhet 25 mm-nél nagyobb
tavolsagra a meréleges vonaltol.

e) Tilos minden olyan eszkdz vagy suly hasznalata, amely
a valltamasz also részétdl elérefelé vagy oldalirdnyban nyulik ki.

Kéztamasz

Kéztamasznak szamit az el6agy alatt talalhaté barmilyen leveheté
toldalék vagy nyulvany, amely segiti a puska alatamasztasat a
tamaszté kéznél. Az ilyen toldalék nem érhet 200 mm-nél lejjebb
a puskacs6 kézépvonalatol mérve.

Markolat

A markolat egyik része sem alakithato ki ugy, és nem nyulhat ki ugy,
hogy hozzaérjen a kézhathoz vagy a csukléhoz, illetve ugy, hogy
megtamassza azt.

A 300 m-es puskara vonatkozo eldirasok

A 300 m-es puskara vonatkozo el6irasok megegyeznek az 50 m-es
puskara vonatkozé el6irasokkal (a férfiaknal és a néknél is). Lasd

a 7.4.5-6s szamu szabalyt és A PUSKAK MUSZAKI ADATAI cim(i
tablazatot (7.7.5).

A 300 m-es puskara felhelyezhet6 hétereld szalag, amely legfeljebb
60 mm szélességl lehet.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

13



7.4.6 Ammunition 7.4.6 Lészer
Rifle Caliber Other specifications Puska | Kaliber Egyéb miszaki adatok
50m 5.6 mm (.22") Rimfire Long Rifle. Only bullets made 50m | 5,6 mm (.22") | Peremgyujtasu long rifle. Kizarélag
of lead or similar soft material are 6lombdl vagy hasonlé lagy anyagbdl
permitted. készllt Ibvedék hasznalhato.
10m 4.5 mm (.177") Projectiles of any shape made of lead 10m | 4,5mm (.177") | Barmilyen alaku, 6lombdl vagy mas lagy

or other soft material are permitted.

anyagbdl késziilt I6vedék hasznalhato.

300m | Maximum 8 mm Ammunition of any description that
may be fired without any danger to
athletes or range personnel. Tracer,
armor piercing, and incendiary
ammunition is prohibited.

300 m | Legfeljebb Mindenfajta I6szer hasznalhatd, amely
8 mm nem veszélyezteti a tobbi sportolét és
a l6téri személyzetet. Nyomijelzé,
pancéltord és gyujtélévedék hasznalata
tilos.

CLOTHING REGULATIONS

See the General Technical Rules for general standards regarding
clothing and the testing of clothing (Rule 6.7).

General Standards for Rifle Clothing

All shooting jackets, shooting trousers and shooting gloves must be
made of flexible material that does not materially change its physical
characteristics, that is, become stiffer, thicker or harder, under
commonly accepted shooting conditions. All lining, padding and
reinforcements must meet the same specifications. Any lining or
padding must not be quilted, cross-stitched, glued or otherwise affixed
to the outer clothing layer other than at normal tailoring points. All
lining or padding must be measured as a part of the clothing.

RUHAZATRA VONATKOZO SZABALYOK

A ruhazatra vonatkoz6 altalanos el6irasokat és a ruhazat
ellenérzésére vonatkozo eldirasokat lasd az altalanos technikai
szabalyzatban (6.7-es szamu szabaly).

A puskas ruhazatra vonatkozo altalanos eldirasok

Minden l6vészkabatot, I16vésznadragot és |6vészkesztylit olyan
hajlékony anyagbdl kell elkésziteni, amely nem valtoztatja meg
Iényegesen a fizikai tulajdonsagait, azaz nem lesz merevebb,
vastagabb vagy keményebb az altalanosan elfogadott sportlévészeti
kéralmények kozott. Ugyanez az elbiras vonatkozik minden bélésre,
parnazasra és megerd@sitésre. A bélést vagy a parnazast nem lehet
thzni (steppelni), keresztoltésekkel atvarrni, ragasztani vagy barmilyen
mas modon a ruha kulsé rétegéhez erdsiteni, csak a normal
szabaszati pontokon lehet feler8siteni vagy felvarrni azokat. Minden
bélést vagy parnazast a ruha részeként kell mérni.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

14



7.5.1.2

7513

7514

) add
Only one (1) shooting jacket and only one (1) pair of shooting trousers 7.5.1.2

may be used by each athlete in all Rifle events in any ISSF
Championship. All Rifle shooting jackets and shooting trousers must
have a seal with a unique serial number issued by ISSF Equipment
Control and registered in an ISSF database. Athletes with jackets or
trousers that do not have a seal must bring them to Equipment Control
to have a seal attached and registered in the ISSF database. Only one
jacket and one trouser may be registered to each athlete. Athletes
with more than one jacket or trousers with ISSF seals must inform the
ISSF Equipment Control which item will be used in future competitions
and only one seal per item will remain. Athletes that change jackets or
trousers or any with no seal (new or changed) must bring them to
Equipment Control to obtain a seal and retire the previous seal
(6.7.6.2.€). When an athlete is selected for post-competition testing,
the test must confirm that the seal number registered to that athlete
was the seal number on the clothing used by that athlete.

Ordinary athletic type training trousers or normal athletic type training 7.5.1.3
shoes may be worn in any event or position. If shorts are worn during

competitions, the bottom of the leg must be no more than 15 cm

above the center of the kneecap. Sandals of any type may not be

worn.

Athletes are responsible for ensuring that all items of clothing used by 7514
them comply with these Rules. The Equipment Control Section must

be open to make voluntary inspections of athletes’ clothing from the

Official Training day until the last day of Rifle competition and athletes

are encouraged to bring their Rifle clothing items for an Equipment

Control check before the competitions to be sure they comply with

these Rules. In preparing jackets and trousers for competitions,

athletes must make allowances for any measurement variations that

may occur because of changes in temperature, humidity or other

environment conditions.

Minden sportolé csak egy (1) I6vészkabatot és csak egy (1)
I6vésznadragot hasznalhat minden puskas versenyszamban, barmely
ISSF-versenyen. Minden puskas I6vészkabathoz és 16vésznadraghoz
tartoznia kell az ISSF felszereléskontrollt végzé csapata altal kiadott
és az ISSF adatbazisaban bejegyzett egyedi sorszamot tartalmazo
plombanak. Ha a sportold kabatjan vagy nadragjan nincs ilyen
plomba, a kabatot vagy a nadragot be kell mutatnia a
felszereléskontrollt végzd csapatnak, hogy felhelyezzék a plombat, és
bejegyezzék azt az ISSF adatbazisaba. Minden sportolénak csak egy
bejegyzett I6vészkabatja és csak egy bejegyzett I6vésznadragja lehet.
Ha a sportolénak egynél tdbb olyan lévészkabatja vagy
I6vésznadragja van, amely el van latva ISSF-plombaval, akkor
tajékoztatnia kell az ISSF felszereléskontrollt végz6 csapatat arrdl,
hogy a jov6beli versenyeken melyik ruhadarabot fogja hasznalni, és
ruhadarabonként csak egy plomba marad érvényben. Ha a sportolo
megvaltoztatta a I6vészkabatjat vagy a lévésznadragjat, vagy ha nincs
plomba a ruhazatan (akar uj, akar megvaltoztatott ruha), akkor

a ruhazatat be kell mutatnia a felszereléskontrollt végzd csapatnak,
hogy plombat kapjon a ruhadarabokra, és hogy visszavonjak az el6z6
plombat (6.7.6.2 €)). Ha a sportolét verseny utani ellenérzésre
valasztjak ki, az ellenbrzés soran meg kell bizonyosodni arrél, hogy

a sportold a bejegyzett plombajanak sorszamaval azonos sorszamu
plombaval ellatott ruhazatot hasznalta.

Altalanos sportcélira késziilt edzénadrag és normal edzécipé
barmelyik versenyszamban vagy testhelyzetben viselhetd.

Ha a sportol6 révidnadragot visel a verseny alatt, akkor a révidnadrag
szaranak alja nem lehet a térdkalacstol mérve 15 cm-nél
magasabban. Semmilyen tipusu szandal nem viselhetd.

A sportolé felel8s azért, hogy az 6sszes ruhadarabja megfeleljen
ezeknek a szabalyoknak. A felszereléskontrollt végz6 csapatnak

a ruhazatukat dnkéntesen bemutaté sportolok rendelkezésére kell
allnia a hivatalos edzés napjatdl kezdve a puskas verseny utols6
napjaig, és a sportolok szamara ajanlott, hogy a versenyek el6tt
vigyék el felszereléskontrollra a puskas ruhadarabjaikat, és
bizonyosodjanak meg azok szabalyossagarol. A I6vészkabat és

a lovésznadrag versenyekre vald elékészitése soran a sportolénak
figyelembe kell vennie az esetleges mérési eltéréseket, amelyek
el6fordulhatnak a h6mérséklet, a paratartalom és az egyéb kérnyezeti
kérdlmények valtozasa esetén.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

15



7.5.15

7.5.2
7521

7522

Post-competition checks will be made of all Rifle clothing items after 7.5.15
Elimination and Qualification Round competitions to ensure
compliance (6.7.9).

Clothing Measurement Standards 75.2
Clothing Thickness Standards Table 7521

Rifle competition clothing must comply with these thickness
measurement standards:

A selejtez6t és az alapversenyt kdvetben verseny utani ellenérzés
torténik minden puskas ruhadarabon a szabalyoknak valé megfelelés
biztositdsa érdekében (6.7.9).

A ruhazat mérésére vonatkozé elbirasok
A ruhazat vastagsagara vonatkozo elbirasok — tablazat

A puskas versenyeken viselt ruhazatra a kdvetkez6 eldirasok
vonatkoznak a vastagsag szempontjabél:

Measurement Location Thickness | Jackets Trousers | Shoes Gloves Underwear

Normal Single 2.5 mm 2.5 mm 40mm | — 2.5 mm

Normal Double 5.0 mm 5.0 mm — — 5.0 mm

Normal Total — — — 12.0mm | —

Reinforcements Single 1000 mm | 10.0 mm | — — —

Reinforcements Double 20.0mm | 20.0mm | — — —

Mérés helye Vastagsag | Kabat Nadrag Cipd Kesztyl Alséruhazat

Normal Szimpla 2,5mm 2,5mm 4,0 mm — 2,5mm

Normal Dupla 5,0 mm 5,0 mm — — 5,0 mm

Normal Teljes — — — 120 mm | —

Megerésitések Szimpla 10,0 mm | 10,0 mm | — — —

Megerdsitések Dupla 20,0 mm | 20,0 mm | — — —
No measurement greater than the thickness measurement standards A tablazatban szerepld vastagsagértékeknél nagyobb mért érték
in the chart may be approved (zero tolerance). semmilyen esetben sem hagyhaté jéva (zér6 tolerancia).
Stiffness Measurement Standards 7.5.2.2 A keménység mérésére vonatkozo eldirasok

Rifle competition clothing must comply with these stiffness
measurement standards:

a) If the measuring cylinder is depressed at least 3.0 mm, the
material is acceptable;

A puskas versenyeken viselt ruhazatra a kdvetkez6 el6irasok
vonatkoznak a keménység szempontjabdl:

a) Ha a méréhenger legalabb 3,0 mm-t benyomddik, akkor az anyag
elfogadhat6 keménységa.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

16



7.5.2.3

7.5.3

7531

7.5.3.2

7.5.3.3

7534

b) If a measurement below 3.0 mm is displayed, the material is too
stiff. No measurement below the minimum measurement of
3.0 mm may be approved; and

c) Every part of the jacket or trousers must be capable of being
measured with the 60 mm measuring cylinder. If a part is too small
for normal testing (no flat area 60 mm or larger), measuring must
be done over the seams.

Shoe Sole Flexibility Standard

The soles of athletes’ shoes must bend at least 22.5 degrees when
a force of 15 Newton-Meters is applied to the heel area while the boot
or shoe is clamped in the testing device (see Rule 6.5.3).

Shooting Shoes

Normal street type or light athletic shoes are permitted in all positions.
Special shooting shoes not exceeding the following specifications may
be worn only in 10m and 50m and 300m 3 Positions events. Special
shooting shoes must not be worn in Rifle Prone events.

The material of the upper part (above the line of the sole) must be of
soft, flexible, pliable material, not thicker than 4 mm, including all
linings, when measured on any flat surfaces such as point D in the
Shooting Shoe Measurements Table (7.5.3.6).

The shoe sole must be constructed of the same material and
composition throughout its length and breadth and the sole must be
flexible in the entire forward part of the foot. Athletes may use
removeable inner soles or inserts in their shoes, but any inserts must
also be flexible in the forward part of the foot.

To demonstrate that soles are flexible, athletes must walk normally
(heel-toe) at all times while on the FOP. A warning will be given for the
first offense, a two-point penalty and disqualification will be given for
subsequent violations.

The height of the shoe from the floor to the highest point (Dimension
C, Shooting Shoe Measurements Table) must not exceed two thirds
(2/3) of the length.

7.5.2.3

7.5.3

7.5.3.1

7.5.3.2

7.5.3.3

7.5.3.4

b) Ha a mérés értéke 3,0 mm alatt van, akkor az anyag tul kemény.
A 3,0 mm-es minimalis érték alatti mért értékek nem hagyhatok
jova.

¢) A kabat vagy a nadrag minden részének alkalmasnak kell lennie
a 60 mm-es mérdéhengerrel torténé mérésre. Ha valamelyik rész tul
kicsi a normal ellenérzéshez (nincs 60 mm-es vagy nagyobb sima
felllet), akkor a mérést a varrasokon kell elvégezni.

A cipétalp hajlékonysagara vonatkozé eldiras

A sportol6 cipétalpanak legalabb 22,5 fokkal meg kell hajolnia, amikor
15 Newtonméter erét fejtenek ki a méréeszkdzbe befogott cipd
sarokrészére (lasd a 6.5.3-as szamu szabalyt).

Lovészcipd

Normal utcai cipé vagy kénnyi edzécip6 hasznalata minden
testhelyzetben megengedett. A kévetkezé miiszaki adatoknak
megfeleld specialis I6vészcip6 csak a 10 m-es versenyszamokban,
valamint az 50 m-es és a 300 m-es 3 testhelyzetii versenyszamokban
viselhet6. A puskas fekv6 versenyszamokban nem viselhet6 specialis
I6vészcip6.

A l6vészcipd fels6 részének (a talp vonala feletti részének) puha,
rugalmas, hajlékony anyagbdl kell készllnie, amelynek vastagsaga
minden béléssel egyitt nem haladhatja meg a 4 mm-t, sima fellleten
mérve, lasd A Iovészcipd méretei cimi tablazat (7.5.3.6) D pontjat.

A cip6 talpanak teljes hosszaban és szélességében ugyanabbdl az
anyagbdl kell készllnie, és a talpnak hajlékonynak kell lennie a labfej
teljes ellilsd részén. A sportoldk hasznalhatnak kivehet6 talpbélést
vagy talpbetétet a cipdben, de minden ilyen betétnek szintén
hajlékonynak kell lennie a labfej elllsé részén.

A cip6talp hajlékonysaganak bemutatasahoz a sportoloknak

a versenypalyan mindig normal médon kell jarniuk (sarokrdl 1abujjra).
A sportol6 a szabaly elsé megsértésekor figyelmeztetést kap, majd
a szabaly ezt kdveté megsértéseikor kétpontos blntetést és kizarast
kell kiszabni ra.

A cip6 magassaga a padl6tdl a legmagasabb pontjaig mérve (C méret
A lovészcip6é méretei cim(i tablazatban) nem haladhatja meg a cip6
hosszanak kétharmadat (2/3).

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

17



7.5.3.5 Ha a sportol6 cip6t visel, a part alkotd két cipének kivil dsszeilldnek
kell lennie.

7.5.3.5 If an athlete wears shoes, they must be a matched pair externally.

7.5.3.6 Shooting Shoe Measurements Table 7.5.3.6 A ldvészcipd méretei — tablazat

Athletes shoes must not exceed the maximum dimensions shown in
the drawing and chart:

Maximum thickness of sole at the toe: 10 mm.

B. Overall length of shoe: According to size of wearer's foot.
Maximum height of shoe: Not to exceed two-thirds (2/3)
length of B.

D. Upper part of shoe material maximum thickness 4 mm.

The shoe sole must follow the external curvature of the shoe and
may not extend more than 5.0 mm beyond the external dimensions
of the shoe at any point. Toes or heels may not be cut square or
flat.

A sportolé cipdjének méretei nem haladhatjak meg az abran és
a tablazatban szereplé maximalis méreteket:

A talp maximalis vastagsaga a cipd orranal: 10 mm.

B A cip6 teljes hosszusaga: a visel labméretének megfeleléen.

A cip6 maximalis magassaga: nem haladhatja meg a B méret
kétharmadat (2/3).

D A cip6 fels6 részének maximalis anyagvastagsaga 4 mm.

A cip6 talpanak kovetnie kell a cipd kulsé gorbuletét, és egyetlen
ponton sem érhet 5,0 mm-nél nagyobb tavolsagra a cipé kulsd
részeitbl. A cip6 orra és sarka nem vaghaté szdgletesre vagy
egyenesre.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

18



7.5.4
7541

7.5.4.2

7543

7.5.4.4

7.5.4.5

e S
i
Shooting Jacket 7.5.4
The body and sleeves of the jacket, including the lining, must not 7.5.4.1

exceed 2.5 mm in single thickness and 5.0 mm in double thickness at
any point where flat surfaces may be measured. The jacket must not
be longer than the bottom of the balled fist (see Shooting Jacket
Measurements, 7.5.4.9).

Closure of the jacket must be only by non-adjustable means 7.5.4.2
e.g. buttons or zippers. The jacket must not overlap more than

100 mm at the closure (see Jacket Table). The jacket must hang

loosely on the wearer. To determine this, the jacket must be capable

of being overlapped beyond the normal closure by at least 70 mm,

measured from the center of the button to the outside edge of the

button hole. The measurement will be taken with the arms at the

sides. A measurement must be made with an-overlap gauge with

a tension of 6.0 kg to 8.0 kg. The area surrounding the button hole is

limited to a maximum of 12 mm, and this area may exceed the

permitted 2.5 mm thickness.

All straps, laces, bindings, seams, stitching or devices which may be 7543
construed as artificial support are prohibited. However it is permitted

to have one (1) zipper or not more than two (2) straps to take up loose

material in the area of the shoulder pad (see Shooting Jacket

Measurements, 7.5.4.9). No other zipper or other closing or

tightening device is permitted other than those specified in these

Rules and Diagrams.

The construction of the back panel may include more than 75.4.4
one (1) piece of material provided this construction does not stiffen

or reduce the flexibility of the jacket. All parts of the back panel must

comply with the thickness maximum of 2.5 mm and the stiffness

minimum of 3.0 mm.

The construction of the side panel may not place any seam or seams 7.5.45
under the elbow of the support arm in the standing position within

a seam-free zone that extends 70 mm above the tip of the elbow and

20 mm below the tip of the elbow. This must be checked with the

athlete wearing the jacket fully closed and while holding the rifle in the

standing position.

Lovészkabat

A kabat torzsének és ujjainak vastagsaga a béléssel egyttt nem
haladhatja meg a 2,5 mm-t szimplan, illetve az 5,0 mm-t duplan mérve
egyetlen olyan ponton sem, ahol sima fellilet mérésére van lehet6ség.
A kabat nem érhet lejjebb a leeresztett kar 6kolbe szoritott kézfejénél
(lasd: A lovészkabat méretei, 7.5.4.9).

A kabat zarasat kizarélag nem allithaté médon kell megoldani, példaul
gombokkal vagy huzézarral. A kabat atfedése a zarasanal nem lehet
nagyobb 100 mm-nél (lasd a kabatra vonatkoz6 tablazatot).

A kabatnak lazén kell l6gnia a visel6jén. Ennek megallapitasahoz a
kabaton a normal zarason talnyuléan legalabb 70 mm-es atfedést kell
elérni a gomb kézepétdl a gomblyuk kilsé széléig mérve. A mérést

a karok leengedett helyzetében kell végrehaijtani. A mérést az atfedés
meérésére szolgald mércével kell végrehajtani, amelynek huzasa

6,0 kg és 8,0 kg kdzott van. A gomblyuk korllétti tertlet legfeljebb

12 mm méretl lehet, és ezen terllet vastagsaga meghaladhatja

a megengedett 2,5 mm-es értéket.

Tilos minden olyan pant, zsinér, két6z6, varras, tlizés vagy egyéb
eszkOz hasznalata, amely ugy van kialakitva, hogy mesterséges
tamasztékként szolgalhat. Megengedett azonban egy (1) huzézar
vagy ketténél (2) nem tébb pant hasznalata a vallrész terlletén a laza
anyag 0sszehulzasara (lasd: A lovészkabat méretei, 7.5.4.9). A jelen
szabalyokban és abrakon meghatarozottakon kiviil mas huzézar,
illetve mas zaré- vagy szlikitéeszk6z hasznalata tilos.

A kabét hatsé panelje allhat egynél (1) tébb anyagdarabbdl, feltéve,
hogy ez a kialakitas nem teszi keményebbé a kabatot vagy nem
csokkenti a kabat hajlékonysagat. A hatsé panel valamennyi részének
meg kell felelnie a maximum 2,5 mm-es vastagsagra és a minimum
3,0 mm-es keménységre vonatkozé el8irasnak.

Az oldals6 panel kialakitasa nem tartalmazhat varrast vagy varrasokat
az all6 testhelyzetben tamasztasra hasznalt kar kdnydke alatt. Ezt

a varrasmentes zonat a kdnyok csucsa felett 70 mm-rel kezd6dé és

a konyok csucsa alatt 20 mm-rel végzddé teriilet jelenti. Ennek
ellenérzéséhez a sportolénak teljesen zart allapotban kell viselnie

a kabatot, és allo testhelyzetben kell tartania a puskat.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

19



7.5.4.6

7.5.4.7

7.5.4.8

The athlete must be capable of fully extending both arms (straighten
sleeves) while wearing the buttoned jacket. In the prone and kneeling
positions, the sleeve of the shooting jacket must not extend beyond
the wrist of the arm on which the sling is attached. The sleeve must
not be placed between the hand or glove and the fore-end of the stock
when the athlete is in the shooting position.

No Velcro, sticky substance, liquid, or spray may be applied to
the outside or inside of the jacket, pads or shoes and/or floor or
equipment. Roughening the material of the jacket is permitted.
Violations will be penalized according to the Rules.

Shooting jackets may have reinforcement patches added only to their
outside surfaces subject to the following limitations:

a) Maximum thickness, including jacket material and all linings:
10 mm single thickness or 20 mm when measured as a double
thickness;

b) Reinforcement may be added on both elbows but must not extend
to more than half (1/2) of the circumference of the sleeve. On the
arm which holds the sling, the reinforcement may extend from the
upper arm to a point 100 mm from the end of the sleeve. The
reinforcement on the opposite arm may have a maximum length of
300 mm;

c) Only one (1) hook, loop, button or similar device may be fastened
to the outside of the sleeve or shoulder seam on the sling arm to
prevent the sling from sliding;

d) Reinforcement on the shoulder where the butt plate rests must not
be longer than 300 mm in the longest dimension
(see Rule 7.5.4.9);

e) All inside pockets are prohibited; and

f) One (1) external pocket is permitted, located on the right front side
(left front side for left hand athletes) of the jacket. The maximum
size of the pocket is 250 mm high from the lower edge of the jacket
and 200 mm wide.

7.5.4.7

7.5.4.8

A begombolt kabétot viseld sportoldnak teljesen ki kell tudnia nyujtani
mindkét karjat (a kabatujjak kiegyenesitésével). Fekvé és térdeld
testhelyzetben a I6vészkabat ujja nem érhet tul a csuklon azon

a karon, amelyen a lasszoészijat viseli. A kabat ujja nem helyezhetd be
a kéz vagy a kesztyl és a puskatus eléagya kézé, amikor a sportolo
I16v6 testhelyzetben van.

A kabat kils6 vagy belsé részére, a parnazasokra, a cipére és/vagy
a talajra, vagy a felszerelésekre tilos tép6zarat, ragadés anyagot,
folyadékot vagy spray-t felhelyezni, illetve felvinni. A kabat anyaganak
érdesitése engedélyezett. A szabaly megsértése a szabalyzat szerint
bintetendd.

A lovészkabat kiils6 részére megerésité foltok helyezhetdk fel
a kovetkezd korlatozasok figyelembevételével:

a) Maximalis vastagsag, beleértve a kabat anyagat és az dsszes
bélést: 10 mm szimplan mérve vagy 20 mm duplan mérve.

b) Megerssité folt mindkét konydkrészre felhelyezhetd, de
a megerdsités nem lehet szélesebb a kabatujj kerlletének
felénél (1/2). A lasszészijat visel® karon a megerdsités a felkartol
kezdddben a kabatujj végétél 100 mm-re l1évé pontig érhet.
A masik karon a megerdsités maximalis hosszusaga 300 mm
lehet.

c) Csak egy (1) kampd, hurok, gomb vagy hasonl6 eszkdz erésithetd
fel a lasszészijat visel® kar kabatujjanak kulsejére vagy
véllvarrasara a lassz6szij csuszasdnak megakadalyozasara.

d) A valltamasszal érintkez6 vallon a megerdsités leghosszabb
mérete nem haladhatja meg a 300 mm-t (Iasd a 7.5.4.9-es szamu
szabalyt).

e) Tilos belsé zsebeket elhelyezni a kabaton.

f) Csak egy (1) kiilsé zseb engedélyezett a kabat jobb els6 részén
(balkezes sportol6 esetén a kabat bal els6 részén). A zseb

maximalis magassaga 250 mm a kabat als6 szélétél mérve,
maximalis szélessége pedig 200 mm.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

20



7.5.4.9 Shooting Jacket Measurements 7.5.49 A lovészkabat méretei

Shooting jackets must comply with the specifications shown in the A l6vészkabatnak meg kell felelnie az abran szereplé miiszaki

drawing: adatoknak:
sizes in mm .
zipper Méretek mm-ben Huz6zar vagy
Lor straps - pantok
1 a\ / \ == . 3
0 [ WY Y 0 By 300 | W] Y '
—1 ; “’fl'“ '
t : :
300 § ooof : 300 § -fo00fF :
' * i .I a
: 100 250fe 100
) 2501 ! ¥ Kabat maximalis H P J t
maximum 7*5 X hosszisiga v !
Jacket length pocke{ removable 2sob lo Leveheltﬁ
o —- pane
S panel S
centre of |~ | edge of Gombok | o
buttons the jacket kézepe | | Kabatszéle

Gombok kdzepe

button holes

‘centre of buttons

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017
Copyright: ISSF



7.5.5
7.55.1

7.55.2

e S
N
Shooting Trousers 755
The trousers, including the lining, must not exceed 2.5 mm in single 7551

thickness and 5mm in double thickness at any point where flat surface
may be measured. The top of the trousers must not fit or be worn
higher on the body than 50 mm above the crest of the hipbone. All
pockets are prohibited. All drawstrings, zippers or fasteners to tighten
the trousers around the legs or hips are prohibited. To support the
trousers only a normal waist belt not more than 40 mm wide and

3 mm thick or braces (suspenders) may be worn. If a belt is worn in
the standing position, the buckle or fastening must not be used to
support the left arm or elbow. The belt must not be doubled, tripled
etc. under the left arm or elbow. If the trousers have a waistband, it
may not be more than 70 mm wide. If the thickness of the waistband
exceeds 2.5 mm, a waist belt is not permitted. If a waist belt is not
worn, the absolute maximum thickness of the waistband is 3.5 mm.
There can be a maximum of seven (7) belt loops, not more than
20mm in width, with at least 80mm between belt loops. The trousers
may be closed by one (1) hook and up to five (5) eyes, or up to five (5)
adjustable snap fasteners, or similar closure or Velcro that must not
be multilayered. Only one (1) type of closure is permitted. A Velcro
closure combined with any other closure is prohibited. The trousers
must be loose around the legs. If special shooting trousers are not
worn, ordinary trousers may be worn providing they do not give
artificial support to any part of the body.

Zippers, buttons, Velcro or similar non-adjustable fasteners or 7.55.2

closures, may be used in the trousers only in the following places:

a) One type of fastener or closure in the front to open and close the
trouser fly. The fly must not be lower than the level of the crotch;

b) Any holes that cannot be closed are permitted; and

Lovésznadrag

A nadrag vastagsaga a béléssel egyltt nem haladhatja meg

a 2,5 mm-t szimplan, illetve az 5 mm-t duplan mérve egyetlen olyan
ponton sem, ahol sima felllet mérésére van lehet6ség. A nadrag felsé
széle legfeljebb 50 mm-rel érhet a csipdcsont felsé széle folé. Zsebek
elhelyezése tilos. Tilos minden olyan hizd6zsinér, huzézar vagy régzité
hasznalata, amely a lab vagy a csip6 koéril szlkiti a nadragot.

A nadrag megtartasara kizarélag 40 mm-nél nem szélesebb és

3 mm-nél nem vastagabb normal derékszij, illetve nadragtartod
hasznalhatd. Ha a sportolé all6 testhelyzetben derékszijat visel, akkor
annak csatja vagy rogzitése nem hasznalhato a bal kar vagy kényok
megtamasztasara. A derékszijat tilos duplan, triplan stb. atvezetni

a bal kar vagy konyodk alatt. Ha a nadragnak 6vrésze van, az nem
lehet szélesebb 70 mm-nél. Ha az dvrész vastagsaga meghaladja

a 2,5 mm-t, derékszij hasznalata nem engedélyezett. Ha a sportold
nem visel derékszijat, akkor az 6vrész maximalis vastagsaga 3,5 mm
lehet. Az dvrészen legfeljebb hét (7) bujtato lehet. A bujtatok
szélessége nem haladhatja meg a 20 mm-t, és a bujtatok egymastél
mért tavolsaga nem lehet kisebb 80 mm-nél. A nadrag zarasahoz
hasznalhat6 egy (1) horog és legfeljebb 6t (5) szem, vagy legfeljebb
ot (5) allithatoé kapocs vagy hasonlo zaras, illetve tépézar, amely nem
lehet tobbrétegli. Csak egy (1) tipusu zaras hasznalata megengedett.
A tépbzarat tilos més zarasokkal egyutt hasznélni. A nadragnak
lazanak kell lennie a labak koérll. Ha a sportolé nem visel specialis
I6vésznadragot, normal nadragot hasznélhat azzal a feltétellel, hogy
az adott nadrag nem nyujt mesterséges tamasztékot a test egyetlen
részén sem.

Huzézar, gombok, tépdzar vagy mas hasonld, nem allithato rogziték
vagy zarasok kizarélag a kdvetkezd helyeken hasznalhatok
a nadragon:

a) Egy tipusu rogzitdé vagy zaras a nadrag elején a nadrag
hasitékanak nyitdsara és zarasara. A hasiték nem érhet lejjebb
a nadragszarak elagazasanal.

b) Minden olyan nyilads engedélyezett, amely nem zarhaté.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

22



7.55.3

7554

7.555

7.5.6
7.5.6.1

c) Only one (1) other fastener is permitted in each trouser leg. The
opening (fastener) must not start closer than 70 mm from the top
edge of the trousers. It may, however, extend to the bottom of the
trouser leg (see Jacket and Trousers Table). One (1) fastener is
permitted either in the front of the upper leg or the back of the leg,
but not in both places in one (1) leg.

Reinforcements may be added to both knees of the trousers. Knee
reinforcements may have a maximum length of 300 mm and must not
be wider than half the circumference of the trousers leg. The thickness
of reinforcement including the trousers material and any linings must
not exceed 10 mm in single thickness (20 mm double thickness).

Shooting trousers must not be worn in the Rifle Prone events, but they
may be worn in the prone stages of Rifle 3-Position events.

Shooting Trousers Measurements

Shooting Trousers must comply with the specifications shown in the
drawing:

height of
trousers ‘ I
70 M | | | 1| crestofthe _ [T ! 40
T T \hip bone / 7 U
waist maximum height sl
band of trousers leg
opening
l trouser
leg opening
300 mm e ™ !
D \\: !
H i~ 1
1 1
| L[]
| |
1 l 1

Shooting Gloves

The total thickness must not exceed 12 mm when measuring front and
back materials together at any point other than on seams and joints.

7.5.5.3

7.55.4

7.555

7.5.6
7.5.6.1

c) Csak egy (1) tovabbi rogzité engedélyezett mindkét nadragszaron.
A nyilas (r6gzit6) nem kezdddhet a nadrag felsé széléhez
70 mm-nél kbzelebb, azonban a nadragszar aljaig érhet (lasd
a ldvészkabat és a lIévésznadrag tablazatat). Egy (1) régzitd
engedélyezett a comb elllsé részén vagy a lab hatsoé részén, de
egy nadragszaron nem lehet mindkét helyen.

A nadrag mindkét térdrészére felhelyezheté megerésités.

A térdrészek megerdsitésének maximalis hosszisaga 300 mm lehet,
szélessége pedig nem haladhatja meg a nadragszar keriletének felét.
A megerfésitések vastagsaga a nadrag anyagaval és minden
bélésével egyitt nem haladhatja meg a 10 mm-t szimpla
vastagsagnal, illetve a 20 mm-t dupla vastagsagnal.

Lévésznadrag nem viselheté a puskas fekvé versenyszamokban, de
viselhet6 a puskas 3 testhelyzetli versenyszamok fekvé részében.

A lovésznadrag méretei

A lovésznadragnak meg kell felelnie az abran szereplé miszaki
adatoknak:

Nadrag
magassaga
1 l : Csipocsont l
70 5{ == —teteje  — b= : ]40
x
T '\Nadrégszér Deréksaii
Ovrész nyilasanak erékszij
maximalis szélessége
magassaga
l Nadragszar
nyilasa .
el L) S
I il
f i
L

Lovészkesztyii

A kesztyl teljes vastagsaga egyetlen ponton sem haladhatja meg
a 12 mm-t a kesztyi felsé és also részét egyutt mérve, kivéve
a varrasokat és az illesztéseket.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

23



The glove must not extend more than 50 mm beyond the wrist 7.5.6.2 A kesztyli nem érhet 50 mm-nél feljebb a csukldn tul, a csukléizilet
measured from the center of the wrist knuckle (see drawing). Any kdzepétdl mérve (lasd az abrat). A csukldn tilos mindenféle pant vagy
strap or other closure device at the wrist is prohibited. However, mas zaras hasznalata. A kesztyl felvételének megkdnnyitéséhez
a portion of the wrist may be elasticated to enable the glove to be put a csuklérész készilhet elasztikus anyagbdl, de a keszty(inek lazanak
on, but it must leave the glove loose around the wrist. kell maradnia a csuklé koérdl.

( ) Wrist knuckle ( ) Csukloizulet

| |
50 mm 50 mm

Underclothing 7.5.7 Alséruhazat
Clothing worn under the shooting jacket must not be thicker than 7.5.7.1 Aldvészkabét alatt viselt ruhazat nem lehet 2,5 mm-nél vastagabb
2.5 mm single thickness or 5 mm double thickness. The same applies szimplan mérve, illetve 5 mm-nél vastagabb duplan mérve. Ugyanez
to all clothing worn under the trousers. Jeans or other ordinary vonatkozik a nadrag alatt viselt ruhazatra. Farmernadrag vagy mas
trousers cannot be worn under shooting trousers. normal nadrag nem viselhetd a I6vésznadrag alatt.
Only normal personal undergarments and/or training clothing that 7.5.7.2 Aldvészkabét és/vagy a I6vésznadrag alatt csak olyan normal
does not immobilize or unduly reduce the movement of the athlete’s alséruhazat és/vagy sportruhdzat viselhetd, amely nem tdmasztja
legs, body or arms may be worn under the shooting jacket and/or a sportol6 labait, testét vagy karijait, illetve nem csokkenti azok
trousers. Any other undergarments are prohibited. mozgasat. Minden egyéb alséruhazat hasznalata tilos.
Equipment and Accessories 7.5.8 Felszerelés és tartozékok
Spotting Telescopes 7.5.8.1 Talalatfigyelé tavcsd

The use of telescopes not attached to the rifle to locate shots and
judge wind is permitted for 50m and 300m events only.

Kizarolag az 50 m-es és a 300 m-es versenyszamokban hasznalhat6
a talalatok megtekintésére és a széljaras medfigyelésére olyan
tavcsd, amely nincs a puskara szerelve.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

24



7.5.8.2

7.5.8.3

7.5.8.4

7.5.8.5

7.5.8.6

Slings

Maximum sling width is 40 mm. The sling must be worn only on the
upper part of the left arm and from there be connected to the fore-end
of the rifle stock. Slings may be attached to the fore-end of the rifle at
a single point only. The sling must pass along one side of the hand or
wrist only. No part of the rifle may touch the sling or any of its
attachments except at the sling swivel and hand stop.

Rifle Rests 7.5.8.3

The use of a rifle rest for resting the rifle between shots is permitted
providing that no part of the stand is higher than the athlete’s
shoulders when holding the rifle in a standing shooting position.

A stand for resting the rifle must not be placed in front of the shooting
table or bench in the standing position. Care must be exercised that
while resting the rifle, it does not intrude on the athlete on either side.
For safety while the rifle is on the rifle rest, it must be held by the
athlete.

Shooting Box or Bag 7.5.8.4

The shooting box or bag must not be placed forward of the athlete's
forward shoulder on the firing line, except that in the standing position
a shooting box or bag, table, or stand may be used as a rifle rest
between shots. The shooting box or bag, table or stand must not be of
such size or construction as to interfere with athletes on adjacent
points or to constitute a wind break.

Kneeling Roll 7.5.85

Only one (1) cylindrically shaped roll is allowed for shooting in the
kneeling position. The dimensions are a maximum of 25 cm long and
18 cm in diameter. It must be made of soft and flexible material.
Binding or other devices to shape the roll are not permitted.

Bipod 7.5.8.6

Bipods may be used to support the rifle before and after shooting or
during position changes, but bipods, whether fixed or folding, must be
removed from the rifle during all MATCH firing times.

Lasszoszij

A lassz6szij maximalis szélessége 40 mm. A lassz6szij csak a bal kar
felkarjan viselhet6, és onnan vezetve csatlakoztathaté a puskatus
eléagyahoz. A lassz0szij csak egyetlen ponton rogzithet6é a puskatus
eléagyahoz. A lasszdszij csak a kéz vagy a csuklé egyik oldalan
vezethet6 az eléagyig. A puska egyetlen része sem érhet hozza

a lasszo6szijhoz és annak részeihez, kivéve a lasszészij forgocsuklojat
€s a csuszkat.

Puskaallvany

A l6vések koz6tt hasznalhaté puskaallvany a puska
megtamasztasara, feltéve, hogy az allvany egyik része sincs
magasabban a sportold vallanal, amikor all6 testhelyzetben tartja

a puskat. Az all6 testhelyzet esetében a puska megtamasztasara
hasznalt allvany nem helyezhetd a |6vészasztal vagy I6vészpad elé.
Ugyelni kell arra, hogy az allvanyra helyezett puska egyik oldalon se
érjen at a szomszédos sportoléhoz. Biztonsagi okokbdl a sportolénak
tartania kell az allvanyra helyezett puskat.

Lovészdoboz vagy Iovésztaska

A lévészdoboz vagy l6vésztaska nem helyezhetd el a sportolo ellilsé
valla elé a I6vonalban, kivéve az allo testhelyzetet, amelynél
I6vészdoboz vagy l6vésztaska, asztal vagy allvany hasznalhaté

a puska megtamasztasara a l6vések kozott. A I6vészdoboz,

a lovésztaska, az asztal vagy az allvany nem lehet olyan méret(i vagy
felépitési, hogy az a szomszédos I6allasokban Iév sportolokat
zavarja, vagy szélfogoként szolgaljon.

Térdparna

Csak egy (1) henger alaku parna hasznalata engedélyezett a térdel6
testhelyzetben. A térdparna legfeljebb 25 cm hosszusagu és 18 cm
atmérdji lehet. Puha és hajlékony anyagbdl kell készllnie.

A térdparnat tilos atkétni vagy mas eszkbzzel megvaltoztatni az
alakjat.

Kétlabu allvany

Kétlabu allvany hasznalhaté a puska megtamasztasara a I16vészet
el6tt és utan vagy a testhelyzetvaltasok kézben, azonban az

ERTEKELT Iévések szakaszaban le kell venni a puskardl a kétlabu
allvanyt, fliggetlenil attél, hogy a labai régzitettek vagy felhajthatok.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

25



7.5.8.7

7.5.8.8

7.6

7.6.1
7.6.1.1

Kneeling Heel Pad

A separate piece of flexible, compressible material with maximum
dimensions of 20 cm x 20 cm may be placed on the heel in the
kneeling position. The kneeling heel pad may be no thicker than

10 mm when compressed with the measuring device used to measure
Rifle clothing thickness.

Visor or Cap 7.5.8.8

A cap or visor may be worn, but it must not touch or rest on the rear
sight (must be visibly free of the sight) while the athlete is shooting.
The cap or visor may extend forward of the athlete’s forehead no
more than 80 mm and may not be worn in a way that makes it a side
blinder.

SHOOTING EVENT PROCEDURES AND COMPETITION RULES 7.6
Shooting Positions 7.6.1
Kneeling 7.6.1.1

a) The athlete may touch the firing point surface with the toe of the
right foot, the right knee and the left foot;

b) The rifle may be held with both hands and the right shoulder;
c) The cheek may be placed against the rifle stock;
d) The left elbow must be supported on the left knee;

e) The point of the elbow must not be more than 100 mm over or
150 mm behind the point of the knee;

f) The rifle may be supported by the sling but the fore-end behind the
left hand must not touch the shooting jacket;
g) No part of the rifle may touch the sling or its attachments;

h) The rifle must not touch or rest against any other point or object;

i) If the kneeling roll is placed under the right foot or ankle, the foot
must not be turned at an angle of more than 45 degrees;

Sarokparna

Térdel6 testhelyzetben a sportold a sarkara helyezhet egy legfeljebb
20 cm x 20 cm méretd, hajlékony és 6sszenyomhatd anyagbdl készult
parnat. A sarokparna vastagsaga nem haladhatja meg a 10 mm-t

a puskas ruhazat vastagsaganak meéréséhez hasznalt méréeszkozzel
Osszenyomva.

Fényellenzés fejpant vagy sapka

Sapka vagy fényellenz6s fejpant viselhetd, de nem érhet hozza

a hatsoé iranyzékhoz és nem tdmaszkodhat a hatsé iranyzékon
(I&thatodan el kell kildnulnie az iranyzéktol), mikdzben a sportold 16v6
testhelyzetben van. A sapka vagy a fényellenzés fejpant nem érhet

a sportolé homlokatél 80 mm-nél nagyobb tavolsagra, és nem
viselhet olyan modon, hogy oldalsé szemellenz6 funkcidjat toltse be.

A VERSENYSZAMOK LEBONYOLITASA
ES VERSENYSZABALYOK

Lové testhelyzetek
Térdel6

a) A sportol6 a jobb labanak cipdorraval, a jobb térdével és a bal
talpaval érhet hozza a I6allas padléjahoz.

b) A puskat a két kezével és a jobb véllaval tarthatja.
c) Az arcat a puskatusra helyezheti.
d) A bal kdnydkét a bal térdére kell tamasztania.

e) A kdnydk csucsa nem érhet 100 mm-nél nagyobb tavolsagra
a térdcsucs elé vagy 150 mm-nél nagyobb tavolsagra a térdcsucs
mogé.

f) A puska megtdmasztasara hasznéalhaté lassz6szij, de
a lbvészkabat nem érhet hozza az eléagyhoz a bal kéz mogott.

g) A puska egyik része sem érhet hozza a lassz6szijhoz vagy
a lasszdszij tartozékaihoz.

h) A puska nem érhet hozz4 vagy nem tdmaszkodhat semmilyen mas
ponthoz vagy targyhoz.

i) Ha a sportold térdparnat helyez a labfeje vagy a bokaja ala,
a labfejét nem fordithatja el 45 foknal nagyobb szdgben.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

26



7.6.1.2

j) If the kneeling roll is not used, the foot may be placed at any angle.

This may include placing the side of the foot and the lower leg in
contact with the surface of the firing point;

No portion of the upper leg or buttocks may touch the surface of
the firing point or shooting mat at any point;

[) If the athlete uses the shooting mat he may kneel completely on
the shooting mat or may have one (1) or two (2) of three (3) points
of contact (toe, knee, foot) on the mat. Other articles or padding
may not be placed under the right knee;

m) Only the trousers and underclothing may be worn between the
athlete's seat and heel, except that a kneeling heel pad may be
used. The jacket or other articles must not be placed between
these two (2) points; and

n) The right hand may not touch the left hand, left arm or the left side
of the shooting jacket or sling.

Prone

a) The athlete may lie on the bare surface of the firing point or on the
shooting mat;

b) He may also use the mat by resting his elbows on it.

c) The body must be extended on the firing point with the head
toward the target;

d) The rifle may be supported by both hands and one shoulder only;

e) The cheek may be placed against the rifle stock.

f) The rifle may be supported by the sling, but the fore-end behind
the left hand must not touch the shooting jacket;

g) No part of the rifle may touch the sling or its attachments;

h) The rifle must not touch, or rest against, any other point or object;

i) Both forearms and sleeves of the shooting jacket forward of the
elbow must be visibly raised from the surface of the firing point;

7.6.1.2

j) Ha a sportoléd nem hasznal térdparnat, barmilyen szégben
elhelyezheti a labat. Ebbe az is beletartozhat, hogy a labfeje és
a labszara érintkezik a 164llas padldjaval.

k) A sportolé combja vagy ulepe semmilyen ponton nem érhet hozza
a |6allas talajahoz vagy a Idvészmatrachoz.

[) Ha a sportol6 I6vészmatracot hasznal, akkor elhelyezkedhet
teliesen a I6vészmatracon, vagy egy (1), kettd (2) vagy harom (3)
ponton (cip&orr, térd, talp) érintkezhet a matraccal. Mas targy vagy
parnazas nem helyezheté a jobb térd ala.

m) Csak a nadrag és az alséruhazat lehet a sportol6 llepe és sarka
kozott, kivéve azt az esetet, amikor a sportol6é sarokparnat
haszndl. E két (2) pont kdzé tilos behelyezni a kabatot vagy mas
targyat.

n) A jobb kéz nem érhet hozza a bal kézhez, a bal karhoz,
a ldvészkabat bal oldaldhoz vagy a lasszdszijhoz.

Fekvo

a) A sportol6 fekiidhet a l6allas csupasz padléjan vagy
|I6vészmatracon.

b) A matracot ugy is hasznalhatja, hogy a kénydkei ala helyezi azt.

c) A sportolénak ugy kell fektdnie a I6allasban, hogy a feje a céltabla
felé mutasson.

d) A sportol6 a puskat a két kezével és csak az egyik vallaval
tarthatja.

e) Az arcat a puskatusra helyezheti.

f) A puska megtamasztasara hasznalhat6 lasszo6szij, de
a l6vészkabat nem érhet hozza az eléagyhoz a bal kéz mogott.

g) A puska egyik része sem érhet hozza a lassz6szijhoz vagy
a lassz06szij tartozékaihoz.

h) A puska nem érhet hozz4 vagy nem tdmaszkodhat semmilyen mas
ponthoz vagy targyhoz.

i) Mindkét alkarnak és a lI6vészkabat mindkét ujjanak lathatéan el kell
emelkednie a 164llas padléjatol.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017
Copyright: ISSF

27



7.6.1.3

7.7

i) The athlete's sling (left) forearm must form an angle not less than
30 degrees from the horizontal, measured from the axis of the
forearm;

k) The right hand and/or arm may not touch the left arm, shooting
jacket or sling; and

[) Shooting trousers must not be worn in the Rifle Prone events.

Standing 7.6.1.3

a) The athlete must stand free, without any artificial or other support,
with both feet on the firing point surface or on the shooting mat;

b) The rifle may be held with both hands and the shoulder or the
upper arm near the shoulder and the part of the chest immediately
adjacent to the right shoulder;

¢) The cheek may be placed against the rifle stock;

d) The rifle must not touch the jacket or chest beyond the area of the
right shoulder;

e) The left upper arm and elbow may be supported on the chest or on
the hip. If a belt is worn the buckle or fastening must not be used to
support the left arm or elbow;

f) The rifle must not touch or rest against any other point or object;

g) A palm rest may be used but not in 300m Standard Rifle or 10m Air
Rifle events;

h) A hand stop/sling swivel is not allowed in this position for 300m
Standard Rifle and 10m Air Rifle;

i) In this position, the use of the sling is prohibited; and

j) The right hand may not touch the left hand, left arm or the left side
of the shooting jacket.

RIFLE EVENTS
See the RIFLE EVENT TABLE, Rule 7.7.4

7.7

j) A sportol6 lasszdszijat visel6 (bal) karjanak alkarja nem zarhat be
30 foknal kisebb szbget a vizszintes sikkal, az alkar tengelyétd|
mérve.

k) A jobb kéz és/vagy kar nem érhet hozza a bal karhoz,
a lévészkabathoz vagy a lasszdszijhoz.

[) Lovésznadrag nem viselhet6 a puskas fekvd versenyszamokban.
Allé
a) A sportolénak szabadon kell allnia, mindenféle mesterséges vagy

mas tamaszték nélkil, mindkét labaval a I6allas padléjan vagy
a ldvészmatracon.

b) A sportold a puskat a kéz kezével és a vallaval vagy a felkarjanak
a vallhoz kozeli részével és a mellkasanak a jobb vall melletti
részével tarthatja.

¢) Az arcat a puskatusra helyezheti.

d) A puska nem érhet hozza a kabathoz vagy a mellkashoz a jobb
vall tertletén tul.

e) A bal felkar és konyok tamaszkodhat a mellkason vagy a csipén.
Ha a sportol6 derékszijat visel, akkor annak csatja vagy régzitése
nem hasznalhaté a bal kar vagy kényok megtémasztasara.

f) A puska nem érhet hozza vagy nem tamaszkodhat semmilyen mas
ponthoz vagy targyhoz.

g) Kéztamasz hasznalhato, kivéve a 300 m-es standard puskas és
a 10 m-es légpuskas versenyszamokat.

h) Ebben a testhelyzetben a 300 m-es standard puskas és a 10 m-es
Iégpuskas versenyszamokban nem engedélyezett csuszka, illetve
a lassz0szij forgécsukldjanak hasznalata.

i) Ebben a testhelyzetben nem engedélyezett a lasszoszij
hasznalata.

i) A jobb kéz nem érhet hozza a bal kézhez, a bal karhoz vagy
a ldvészkabat bal oldalahoz.

PUSKAS VERSENYSZAMOK

Lasd a PUSKAS VERSENYSZAMOK TABLAZATAT a 7.7.4-es
szamu szabalyban.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

28



7.7.1

7.7.2

7.7.3

Eéﬂ: J(,J 7 S— T R
50m and 300m 3 Positions events must be fired in order: 7.7.1
Kneeling — Prone — Standing.
A combined 15-minute Preparation and Sighting Time must be 7.7.2
provided before MATCH firing starts (Rule 6.11.1.1).
In 3-Position events, after athletes complete the kneeling and prone 7.7.3

positions, changing from MATCH to Sighting and back to MATCH is
the responsibility of the athlete. Athletes may fire unlimited Sighting
shots before starting MATCH firing shots in the prone and standing
positions. No additional time is allowed for these Sighting shots. If an
athlete inadvertently fails to switch from MATCH to Sighting after
changing positions, any shots recorded as extra shots in the previous
position must be nullified and the target must be reset to Sighting.

Az 50 m-es és a 300 m-es 3 testhelyzetii versenyszamok
testhelyzeti sorrendje a kdvetkez6: térdeld — fekvé — allé.

(")ss'zevqnt 15 perces felkészilési és prébaldvési idét kell biztositani
az ERTEKELT l6vések elkezdése el6tt (6.11.1.1-es szamu szabaly).

A 3 testhelyzetl versenyszamokban a térdeld és a fekvé testhelyzeti
I6vések befejezése utan a sportoldnak kell atvaltania az ERTEKELT
I6vésekrél a prébaldvésekre, valamint a probaldvésekrdl az
ERTEKELT Iévésekre. Fekvé és all6 testhelyzetben a sportold
korlatlan szamu probalévést adhat le az ERTEKELT I6vések
elkezdése el6tt. Ezekhez a prébalévésekhez nincs kiegészitd idé.

Ha a sportol6 a testhelyzetek kozétti valtas soran véletlenil nem valt
4t az ERTEKELT Idvésekrdl a probalévésekre, akkor az el6z6
testhelyzethez rogzitett minden tébbletlévést nullazni kell, és

a celtablat vissza kell allitani probalévésre.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

29



o

7.7.4  RIFLE EVENT TABLE 7.74  PUSKAS VERSENYSZAMOK - TABLAZAT
Event Men/Women No. of Number of Number of Sighting Time: Pit Operated Time: Electronic
Shots Shots Per Targets (paper) or Target Carriers Targets
MATCH Target (when paper targets
(paper) are used)
10m Air Rifle Men 60 1 4 1 hour, 30 minutes 1 hour,15 minutes
Women 40 60 minutes 50 minutes
50m Rifle 3 Positions Men 120 1 4 for each position 3 hours, 15 minutes 2 hours, 45 minutes
50m Rifle 3 Positions Women 60 1 4 for each position 2 hour 1 hour, 45 minutes
50m Rifle Prone Men 60 1 4 1 hour 50 minutes
Women 60
300m Rifle 3 Positions Men 120 10 1 for each position 3 hours, 30 minutes 3 hours
300m Rifle 3 Positions Women 60 10 1 for each position 2 hours, 15 minutes 2 hours
300m Rifle Prone Men 60 10 1 1 hour, 15 minutes 1 hour
Women 60
300m Standard Rifle 3 Positions Men 60 10 1 for each position 2 hours, 15 minutes 2 hours
Note: The combined Preparation and
Sighting Time of 15 minutes must start
before the published start time of the
event.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

30



o

Versenyszam Férfilnbi Lovések | Lovesek szama Prébalélapok szama LSid6 jelzbéallasbol L6id6 elektronikus
szama ERTEKELT (papir) torténé miikodtetés céltabla esetén
I6lapon (papir) vagy l6lapmozgato
hasznalata esetén
(papir I6lap
hasznalata esetén)
10 m-es légpuska Férfi 60 1 4 db 1 6ra 30 perc 1 6ra 15 perc
N&i 40 60 perc 50 perc
50 m-es puska, 3 testhelyzet Férfi 120 1 4 db testhelyzetenként | 3 6ra 15 perc 2 6ra 45 perc
50 m-es puska, 3 testhelyzet NGi 60 1 4 db testhelyzetenként | 2 6ra 1 6ra 45 perc
50 m-es puska, fekvo Férfi 60 1 4 db 1 6ra 50 perc
NGi 60
300 m-es puska, 3 testhelyzet Férfi 120 10 1 db testhelyzetenként | 3 6ra 30 perc 3 o6ra
300 m-es puska, 3 testhelyzet N&i 60 10 1 db testhelyzetenként | 2 6ra 15 perc 2 6ra
300 m-es puska, fekvo Férfi 60 10 1db 1 6ra 15 perc 1 6ra
NGi 60
300 m-es standard puska, Férfi 60 10 1 db testhelyzetenként | 2 6ra 15 perc 2 6ra

3 testhelyzet

Megjegyzés: Az 6sszevont felkészulési
és probaldveési idének a versenyszam
kbzzétett kezdési ideje el6tt kell
kezdddnie.

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

31



o

7.75  RIFLE SPECIFICATION TABLE 7.7.5 A PUSKAK MUSZAKI ADATAI - TABLAZAT
Event Maximum weight Trigger Maximum length of Ammunition Thumb hole, thumb rest,
the barrel/system palm rest, heel rest,
spirit level
10m Air Rifle 5.5 kg No set trigger 850 mm (system) 4.5 mm (.177") No
(Men/Women)
50m Rifle 3 Positions and Prone 8.0 kg (Men) No restriction No restriction 5.6 mm (.22") Long Rifle | Yes — palm rest only

standing

50m Rifle 3 Positions and Prone

6.5 kg (Women)

No restriction

No restriction

5.6 mm (.22") Long Rifle

Yes — palm rest only
standing

300m Rifle 3 Positions and Prone

8.0 kg (Men)

No restriction

No restriction

Maximum 8 mm

Yes — palm rest only
standing

300m Rifle 3 Positions and Prone

6.5 kg (Women)

No restriction

No restriction

Maximum 8 mm

Yes — palm rest only
standing

300m Standard Rifle 3 Positions

5.5 kg (Men)

No set trigger
Minimum trigger pull:
15009

762 mm (barrel)

Maximum 8 mm

No

Note: The rifle must be weighed with
all accessories, including palm rest or
hand stop (if used).

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

32




o

Versenyszam Maximalis tomeg Elsutébillentydi Puskacsé/szerkezet Lészer Hivelykujjlyuk,
maximalis hiivelykujjtamasz,
hosszusaga kéztamasz, kézéltamasz,
vizszintez6
10 m-es légpuska 5,5 kg (férfi/ndi) Gyorsito hasznélata 850 mm (szerkezet) 4,5 mm (.177") Nem

tilos

50 m-es puska, 3 testhelyzet 8,0 kg (férfi) Nincs korlatozas Nincs korlatozas 5,6 mm (.22") long rifle Igen — kéztamasz csak
és fekvo allonal

50 m-es puska, 3 testhelyzet 6,5 kg (n6i) Nincs korlatozas Nincs korlatozas 5,6 mm (.22") long rifle Igen — kéztamasz csak
és fekvo allonal

300 m-es puska, 3 testhelyzet 8,0 kg (feérfi) Nincs korlatozas Nincs korlatozas Legfelijebb 8 mm Igen — kéztamasz csak
és fekvo allonal

300 m-es puska, 3 testhelyzet 6,5 kg (n6i) Nincs korlatozas Nincs korlatozas Legfeljebb 8 mm Igen — kéztamasz csak
és fekvo allonal

300 m-es standard puska, 5,5 kg (férfi) Gyorsité hasznalata 762 mm (puskacs6) Legfelijebb 8 mm Nem

3 testhelyzet

tilos
Minimalis elhuzasi
erd: 1500 g

Megjegyzés: A puskat minden
tartozékaval egyutt kell mérni,
beleértve a kéztamaszt vagy

a csuszkat (ha a sportolé hasznalja).

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

33




o

JE
7.8 INDEX
10m Air Rifle 7421 .4
3 Positions — Change Targets after a Position 7.7.3
3 Positions — Combined Preparation & Sighting Time 7.7.2
3 Positions — Firing Order 7.7.1
300m Rifle 7454
300m Standard Rifle 74.2/.3
50m Rifle 7.4.5
Accessories and Equipment 7.5.8
Aiming left — Shooting right / Aiming right — Shooting left 7.4.1.6.e
Ammunition 7.4.6
Application of Rules for all Rifle Events 7.1.1
Barrel — Length — 300m Standard Rifle 7.4.3.c
Barrels 7.4.1.5
Bipod 7.5.8.6
Blinder — On the Rear Sight 7.4.1.6.e
Butt Plate — 50m Rifle 7.45.1
Butt Plate — Offset on 300m Standard Rifles / 10m Air 7.4.2.1
Rifles
Caps or Visor 7.5.8.8
Change a Rifle after disabled 7.4.1.2
Change or more than one Part of a Rifle per Event 7.4.1.2
Characteristics of Shooting Clothing 75.13/.4
Check after Competition / Qualification (Rule 6.7.9) 7.5.15
Clothing Regulations 7.5
Clothing under the Jacket and Trousers 7.5.7
Clothing Measurement Standards 7.5.2

__;{m?‘fm ﬁﬁ
o

7.8 TARGYMUTATO

10 m-es légpuska 7421 .4
3 testhelyzet, tablacsere testhelyzet utan 7.7.3

3 testhelyzet, 6sszevont felkésziilési és probaldvési id6 7.7.2

3 testhelyzet, testhelyzetek sorrendje 7.7.1

300 m-es puska 7.4.5.4
300 m-es standard puska 74.2/1.3
50 m-es puska 7.4.5
Tartozékok és felszerelés 7.5.8
Célzas bal szemmel, sités jobb kézzel / célzas jobb 7.4.1.6¢€)
szemmel, sutés bal kézzel

L&szer 7.4.6
Osszes puskas versenyszamra érvényes szabalyok 7.1.1
Hosszusag, puskacs6, 300 m-es standard puska 7.4.3c¢)
Puskacs6 7.4.15
Kétlabu allvany 7.5.8.6
Szemellenzd a diopteren 7.4.1.6¢€)
Valltamasz, 50 m-es puska 7.45.1
Valltamasz, eltolas a 300 m-es standard puskan és 7.4.2.1

a 10 m-es légpuskan

Sapka és fényellenz6s fejpant 7.5.8.8
Mikdodésképtelen puska cseréje 7.4.1.2
Puska egy vagy toébb részének cseréje 7.4.1.2
versenyszamonként

Lévészruhazat jellemzdi 75.13/.4
Ellen6rzés verseny/selejtezé utan (6.7.9-es szamu 7.5.15
szabdly)

Ruhazatra vonatkozé szabalyok 7.5
Ruhazat a kabat és a nadrag alatt 7.5.7
Ruhazat mérésére vonatkozo eldirasok 7.5.2

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

34




o

Clothing Stiffness Measurement Standards 7.5.2.2
Clothing Thickness Standards Table 7521
Compensators 7.4.1.5
Corrective Lenses 7.4.1.6.c
Device inside Barrels/Tubes 7.4.15
Disabled Rifle 7.4.1.2
Electronic Triggers 7.4.1.7
Equipment and Accessories 7.5.8
General Rifle 7.1
Hand Heel Rest — 300m Standard Rifle / 10m Air Rifle 7.4.2.2
Hook — 50m Rifle 7.45.1
Increased Grip Material — 300m Standard Rifle / 10m Air 7.4.2.6
Rifle

Kneeling 76.1.1
Kneeling Heel Pad 7.5.8.7
Kneeling Roll 7.5.8.5
Knowledge of the Rules 7.1.2
Left-handed Athlete — Right-handed Athlete 7.1.3
Length of Barrel — 300m Standard Rifle 7.4.3.c
Length of Rifle System — 10m Air Rifle 7.4.4.a
Lenses 7.4.1.6
Light Filters 7.4.1.6
Material for Shooting Jackets, Shooting Trousers, 7511
Shooting Gloves

Men's Events / Women’s Events 7.1.4
Mirage Band — 300m Rifle 7.45.4
Movement or Oscillation Reduction Systems 7.4.1.3
Muzzle Brakes 7.4.15
Number of Shooting Jackets and Shooting Trousers 7.5.1.2
One Rifle per Event 7.4.1.2

Ruhazat keménységének mérésére vonatkozo elbirasok 7.5.2.2
Ruhazat vastagsagara vonatkozo eléirasok — tablazat 7521
Kompenzator 7.4.1.5
Latasjavito lencse 7.4.1.6¢)
Puskacs6/cs6hosszabbitd belsejében 1év8 eszkdzok 7.4.15
Mlkodésképtelen puska 7.4.1.2
Elektronikus elsut6szerkezet 7.4.1.7
Felszerelés és tartozékok 7.5.8
Puska, altalanos szabalyok 7.1
Kézéltamasz, 300 m-es standard puska / 10 m-es 7.4.2.2
légpuska

Kampo, 50 m-es puska 7.45.1
Tapadast fokoz6 anyag markolaton, 300 m-es standard 7.4.2.6
puska / 10 m-es légpuska

Térdeld 7.6.1.1
Sarokparna 7.5.8.7
Térdparna 7.5.8.5
Szabalyok ismerete 7.1.2
Balkezes sportold, jobbkezes sportold 7.1.3
Puskacs6 hosszusaga, 300 m-es standard puska 7.4.3¢)
Puska szerkezetének hosszusaga, 10 m-es légpuska 7.4.4 Q)
Lencse 7.4.1.6
Fényszilrd 7.4.1.6
Lovészkabat, I6vésznadrag, I6vészkesztyl anyaga 751.1
Férfi versenyszamok / néi versenyszamok 7.1.4
Héterel6 szalag, 300 m-es puska 7.4.5.4
Mozgas- és rezgéscsillapité rendszer 7.4.1.3
CsOszjfék 7.4.15
Lévészkabatok és I6vésznadragok szama 7.5.1.2
Egy puska versenyszamonként 7.4.1.2

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

35




o

Palm rest — 300m Standard Rifle / 10m Air Rifle 7.4.2.2
Palm rest — 50m Rifle 7.45.2
Perforation of Barrels/Tubes 7.4.1.5
Pistol Grip Extension — 300m Standard Rifle / 10m Air 7.4.2.3
Rifle

Pistol Grips 7.4.1.4
Pistol Grips — 50m Rifle 7.4.5.3
Positions 7.6.1
Post-Competition Testing (Rule 6.7.9) 75.12/.5
Preparation and Sighting Time (Rule 6.11.1.1) 7.7.2
Program Order 7.7.1
Prone 7.6.1.2
Range and Target Standards 7.3
Reinforcements — Shooting Jacket 75.4.8
Reinforcements — Shooting Trousers 7.55.3
Reinforcements — Clothing Thickness Table 7521
Rests — Rifle Rests 7.5.8.3
Rifle Events - See the Rifle Event Table 7.7.4 7.7
Rifle Measurements — 10m Air Rifle 7.4.4
Rifle Measurements Table — 300m Standard Rifle / 7.4.4.2
10m Air Rifle

Rifle Specification Table 7.75
Rifles and Ammunition 7.4
Right-handed Athlete — Left-handed Athlete 7.1.3
Safety 7.2
Shooting Box / Shooting Bag 7.5.8.4
Shooting Events Procedures and Competition Rules 7.6
Shooting Gloves 7.5.6

Kéztamasz, 300 m-es standard puska / 10 m-es légpuska | 7.4.2.2
Kéztamasz, 50 m-es puska 7.4.5.2
Perforacid, puskacs6/cs6hosszabbito 7.4.15
Markolat toldaléka, 300 m-es standard puska / 10 m-es 7.4.2.3
légpuska

Markolat 7414
Markolat, 50 m-es puska 7.4.5.3
Testhelyzetek 7.6.1
Verseny utani ellendrzés (6.7.9-es szamu szabaly) 7512/5
Felkészulési és probaldvési idd (6.11.1.1-es szamu 7.7.2
szabaly)

Program sorrendje 7.7.1
Fekvd 7.6.1.2
Léterekre és céltablakra vonatkozo el6irdsok 7.3
Megerdsitések, l6vészkabat 7.5.4.8
Megerésitések, I6vésznadrag 7.55.3
Megerdsitések, ruhazat vastagsagara vonatkozo 7.5.2.1
el6irasok tablazata

Allivany, puskaéllvany 7.5.8.3
Puskas versenyszamok, lasd a puskas versenyszamok 7.7
tablazatét, 7.7.4-es szamu szabaly

Puska méretei, 10 m-es légpuska 7.4.4
Puskaméretek tablazata, 300 m-es standard puska / 7.4.4.2
10 m-es légpuska

Puskék miszaki adatainak tablazata 7.7.5
Puskak és I6szer 7.4
Jobbkezes sportold, balkezes sportold 7.1.3
Biztonsag 7.2
Lévészdoboz, Iovésztaska 7.5.8.4
Versenyszamok lebonyolitasa és versenyszabalyok 7.6
Lévészkesztyi 7.5.6

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

36




Shooting Gloves — Closure 7.5.6.2
Shooting Gloves — Thickness 7.5.6.1
Shooting Jacket 7.5.4
Shooting Jacket — Artificial Support; Straps, Laces, 7.5.4.3
Stitching, etc.

Shooting Jacket — Body, Sleeves, Length 75.4.1
Shooting Jacket — Both Arms straighten Sleeves 7.5.4.6
Shooting Jacket — Closure: Non-adjustable 7.5.4.2
Shooting Jacket — Construction of the Back Panel 7.5.4.4
Shooting Jacket — Drawing & Measurements 7.5.4.9
Shooting Jacket — Fastening of Sling 7.5.4.8.c
Shooting Jacket — Loose Material in the Area of the 7543
Shoulder

Shooting Jacket — Overlapping, Hanging loosely 7.5.4.2
Shooting Jacket — Pocket 7.5.4.8f
Shooting Jacket — Position of the Sleeve 7.5.4.6
Shooting Jacket — Reinforcements 7.5.4.8
Shooting Jacket — Reinforcements: Butt Plate rest on the 7.5.4.8.d
Shoulder

Shooting Jacket — Reinforcements: Elbows 7.5.4.8.b
Shooting Jacket — Reinforcements: Maximum Thickness 7.5.4.8.a
Shooting Jacket — Roughening 7.5.4.7
Shooting Jacket — Side Panel with horizontal Seams 7.5.4.5
Shooting Jacket — Size of Pocket 7.5.4.8.f1
Shooting Jacket — Straighten Sleeves 7.5.4.6
Shooting Jacket — Use of sticky Substance, Liquid, etc. 7.5.4.7
Shooting left — Aiming right / Shooting right — Aiming left 7.4.1.6.e
Shooting Positions 7.6.1
Shooting Shoes 7.5.3
Shooting Shoes — Flexibility of the Soles 7.5.2.3

Lovészkesztyd, zaras 7.5.6.2
Lévészkesztyl, vastagsag 7.5.6.1
Lévészkabat 7.5.4
Lovészkabat, mesterséges tamaszték, pantok, zsindrok, 7543
tlizés stb.

Lévészkabat, torzs, kabatujjak, hosszusag 75.4.1
Lovészkabat, mindkét kar egyenes, kabatujjak 7.5.4.6
Lévészkabat, zaras: nem allithaté 7.5.4.2
Lovészkabat, hatsé panel felépitése 7544
Lévészkabat, abra és méretek 7.5.4.9
Lévészkabat, lasszoszij felerGsitése 7.5.4.8¢)
Lévészkabat, laza anyag a vallrészen 7543
Lovészkabat, atfedés, laza logas 7.5.4.2
Lévészkabat, zseb 7.5.4.8f)
Lovészkabat, kabatujj helyzete 7.5.4.6
Lovészkabat, megerdsitések 7.5.4.8
Lovészkabat, megerésitések: vallal érintkez6 valltdmasz 7.5.4.8d)
Lévészkabat, megerésitések: kdnydkdk 7.5.4.8 b)
Lévészkabat, megerbsitések: maximalis vastagsag 7.5.4.8 a)
Lovészkabat, érdesités 7.5.4.7
Lovészkabat, oldalsé panel vizszintes varrasai 7.5.45
Lovészkabat, zseb mérete 7.5.4.8f)
Lévészkabat, kabatujjak kiegyenesitése 7.5.4.6
Lévészkabat, ragadds anyag, folyadék stb. hasznélata 7.5.4.7
Sités bal kézzel, célzas jobb szemmel / siités jobb 7.4.1.6¢€)
kézzel, célzas bal szemmel

L6v6 testhelyzetek 7.6.1
Lovészcipb 7.5.3
Loévészcipd, talp hajlékonysaga 75.2.3

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

37




o

Shooting Shoes — Height 7.5.3.4
Shooting Shoes — Inner Soles 7.5.3.2
Shooting Shoes — Matching Pair 7.5.3.5
Shooting Shoes — Material Sole 7.5.3.2
Shooting Shoes — Material upper Part 7.5.3.1
Shooting Shoes — Measurements Table 7.5.3.6
Shooting Shoes — Walking Test 7.5.3.3
Shooting Trousers 7.5.5
Shooting Trousers — Braces (Suspenders) 755.1
Shooting Trousers — Closure Devices 755.1
Shooting Trousers — Closure Devices: Trousers Fly 7.55.2
Shooting Trousers — Closure Devices: Trousers Leg 7.5.5.2.c
Shooting Trousers — Drawing & Measurements 7555
Shooting Trousers — Draw-strings, Zippers, Fasteners 755.1/.2
Shooting Trousers — Loose around the Legs 755.1
Shooting Trousers — Reinforcements 7.5.5.3
Shooting Trousers — Thickness 7.55.1
Shooting Trousers — Top of Trousers 7551
Shooting Trousers — Waist Band: Wide, Closure Devices 7551
Shooting Trousers — Waist Belt 7551
Shorts 7.5.1.3
Sights 7.4.1.6
Sights — Lenses, Lenses System, Light Filters 7.4.1.6
Slings 7.5.8.2
Specification Table - Rifle 7.7.5
Spirit Level — 300m Standard Rifle / 10m Air Rifle 7.4.2.2
Spotting Telescopes 7.58.1
Standards for 300m Standard Rifle / 10m Air Rifle 7.4.2

Lovészcipd, magassag 7534
Lovészcipd, talpbetét 7.5.3.2
Lovészcipd, 6sszeilld par 7.5.3.5
Lovészcipd, talp anyaga 7.5.3.2
Léveészcipd, fels6 rész anyaga 7531
Lovészcipb, méretek tablazata 7.5.3.6
Lovészcipd, jaras ellenbrzése 7.5.3.3
Lévésznadrag 755
Lovésznadrag, nadragtartd 7551
Lovésznadrag, zarasra hasznalt eszk6zok 7551
Lévésznadrag, zarasra hasznalt eszk6zok, nadrag 7.5.5.2
hasitéka

Lovésznadrag, zarasra hasznalt eszk6zok, nadragszar 7.5.5.2¢)
Lévésznadrag, abra és méretek 7555
Lévésznadrag, huzozsinér, huzozar, kapcsok 7551/.2
Lovésznadrag, laza a lab kordl 7551
Lévésznadrag, megerésitések 7.5.5.3
Lévésznadrag, vastagsag 7.55.1
Lévésznadrag, nadrag teteje 7551
Lévésznadrag, 6vrész, szélesség, zarasra hasznalt 7551
eszkozok

Lévésznadrag, derékszij 7551
Révidnadrag 7.5.1.3
Célzoeszkdzok 7.4.1.6
Célzbéeszkdzok, lencse, lencserendszer, fényszirék 7.4.1.6
Lassz6szij 7.5.8.2
Miszaki adatok tablazata, puska 7.7.5
Vizszintez8, 300 m-es standard puska / 10 m-es légpuska | 7.4.2.2
Talalatfigyel6 tavesd 7.5.8.1
300 m-es standard puskara és 10 m-es légpuskara 7.4.2

vonatkozo el6irasok

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

38




=

Standards for all Rifles 7.4.1

Standing 7.6.1.3
Stiffness of Clothing 7.5.2.2
Telescopes 7.5.8.1
Thickness of clothing 7.5.2.1
Thickness — Table 75.2.1
Thumb Hole — 300m Standard Rifle / 10m Air Rifle 7.4.2.2
Thumb Rest — 300m Standard Rifle / 10m Air Rifle 7.4.2.2
Trigger Pull — 300m Standard Rifle 7.4.3.a
Underclothing 7.5.7

Visor or Caps 7.5.8.8
Walking Normally 7.5.3.3
Weights — 300m Standard Rifle / 10m Air Rifle 7.4.2.7
Women's Events / Men’s Events 7.1.4

Osszes puskara érvényes el6irasok 7.4.1
Allo 7.6.1.3
Ruhazat keménysége 7.5.2.2
Tavcso 7.5.8.1
Ruhazat vastagsaga 7521
Vastagsag, tablazat 7521
Huvelykujjlyuk, 300 m-es standard puska / 10 m-es 7.4.2.2
légpuska

Huvelykujjtamasz, 300 m-es standard puska / 10 m-es 7.4.2.2
légpuska

ElsGtébillentyl elhuzasi ereje, 300 m-es standard puska 7.4.3 a)
Alsoruhazat 7.5.7
Fényellenzds fejpant vagy sapka 7.5.8.8
Normal jaras 7.5.3.3
Sulyok, 300 m-es standard puska / 10 m-es légpuska 7.4.2.7
NG&i versenyszamok / férfi versenyszamok 7.1.4

EDITION 2017 | First Print V1.1 03/2017

Copyright: ISSF

39




